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=yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
2015 k; Mz;Lf;fhd gzpg;ghsh; rigapd; mwpf;if 

 

1.0 gpd;zzp 

 
1950 k; Mz;bd; ifj;njhopy; jpizf;fsj;d; fPo;rPnke;Jj; njhopw;rhiy fhq;Nfrd;Jiwapy; jhgpf;fg;gl;lL 1955k; Mz;bd; 
19 k; ,yf;f $l:Lj;jhgd rl;lj;jpw;F mika nghJ $l;Lj;jhgdkhf murhq;fj;jhy; KOikahd xJf;fj;Jld; 1956 k; 
Mz;Lfhq;Nfrd; rPnke;J Ntiyfs; Muk;gpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

1957 k; Mz;bd; 49 k; ,yf;f ifj;njhopy;$l:Lj;jhgd rl;lj;jpd; fPo; ,yq;if rPnke;J $l:Lj;jhgdk;1959 k; Mz;L 
[dthp 1 k; jpfjp Muk;gpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

1980 k; Mz;L th;j;jkhzp mwptpj;jy; %yk; =yq;fh rPnke;J $l;Lj;jhgdkhf ngah;khw;wg;gl;lJ. ,f; 
$l:Lj;jhgdkhdJ ifj;njhopy; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhdj;Jiw mikr;rpd; fPo; nray;gl;L te;J 1985 k; Mz;L ngg;gputhp 1 
k;jpfjp tPlikg;G eph;khzj;Jiw cs;ehl;L murhq;fj;jpw;F nfhz;L tug;gl;lJ.mjd; gpw;ghL 1997 k; Mz;L A+d; 19 k; 
jpfjp kPsTk; ifj;njhopy; mgptpUj;jp mikr;rpd; fPo; nfhz;Ltug;gl;L njhlh;e;Jk; 2010 tiu ,aq;fp te;jnghOJk; 
2015ngg;gputhp tiumur tsq;fs;kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpj; jpizf;fs mikr;rpd; fPo; ,Ue;jJ. mjd; gpw;ghL =yq;fh 
rPnke;Jf; $l:Lj;jhgdk; ifj;njhopy; th;j;jf mikr;rpd; fPo; njhopw;gLfpwJ. 

 

2.0 ghh;it kw;Wk; Fwpf;Nfhs; mwpf;if 

ghh;it 

=yq;fhTd;Fs; rPnke;J ifj;njhopiy mgptpUj;jp milar; nra;a Njitahd topfhl;Ljy; Kjd;ikahd rYiffis 

Vw;gLj;jy;. 

 
Fwpf;Nfhs; 
jukhd rPnke;J tpdpNahfj;ij cWjpg;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; Vida rPnke;ij mbg;gilahf nfhz;l cw;gj;jpf;F Njitahd 

rPnke;ij ehl;bd; Njitf;F Vw;g toq;Fjy;. 

 

gpujhd tplak; 

$l:Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gpujhd tplak;; fhq;Nfrd; rPnke;Jj; njhopw;rhiyia kPsTk; ,aq;fitf;f cWjpnaLj;jy;.   

mj;Jld; nfhs;Sg;gpl;b>kd;dhh;>ghyhtp kw;Wk; mWthf;fhl;by; cs;s fhzpfspy; mgptpUj;jpj; jpl;lq;fis cUthf;fp 

me;j nrhj;Jf;fis $l:Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F  ,yhgk;<l;lf;$bjhf khw;Wjy;. 

gpujhd njhopw;gHLfs; 

 1959 k; Mz;bd; [dtup 2 k; jpfjp gpuRhpf;fg;gl;l tpNrl th;j;jkhzp ,y.11634 Rl;bf;fhl;lg;gl;l $l;Lj;jhgd 
njhopw;ghl;L tplaq;fs; tUkhW.   

 rPnke;ij cw;gj;jp nra;jy; kw;Wk; tpw;gid. 

 rPnke;jhy; jahhpf;fg;gl;l cw;gj;jp kw;Wk; tpw;gid my;yJ rPnke;J nfhq;fpwPw; njhiyNgrp njhiyj; njhlh;Gf; 
fk;gq;fs;>njhiyNgrp rpwpaiw >jz;zPh; fhtpnry;Yk; rhjdq;fs;>fpAk;igg; kw;Wk; iuapy; cwgj;jp 

 ve;j xUtUf;Fk; nkhj;jkhf kpd;rf;fpia toq;Fjy;. 
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1959 k; Mz;bd; [dthp 2k; jpfjpgpuRhpf;fg;gl;l tNrl th;j;jkhzp ,y.11634 Rl;bf;fhl;lg;gl;l KjyhtJ 

ml;ltizf;F mika“rPnke;J cw;gj;jp kw;Wk; tpw;gid”kw;Wk; ge;jp ,uz;Lf;F mika1964 k; Mz;bd; Nk 11 

k;jpfjp gpuRhpf;fg;gl;l Nkyjp fh;jkhdzp ,y 14033 f;F mika “rPnke;J cwgj;jp>,wf;Fkjp kw;Wk; 

tpw;gid”.vd;Wk; murhq;fjhy;  Nkyjpfkhf ,izf;fg;gl;l fl;lis gpwg;gpj;Js;sJ. 

1981 ,y; $l;Lj;jhgdk; &gh.1>083>618>910 ,id yq;fh rPnke;J ypkpl;nll;by; Kjypl;ljpy ; 62.45 % gq;F %yjdj;ij 

nfhz;bUe;jJ. xU gq;fpd; tpiy &gh 10/=2015 xfNlhghpy; xU gq;fpd; tpiy &gh8.20rjk; 2015 jpnrk;ghpy; &gh.7.90 

rjk;.$l;Lj;jhgdk; ,e;j KjyPl;bdhy; ,d;Wtiu rYif fpilf;ftpy;iy.2010Vg;gpuy; njhlf;fk; 2016 ngg;gputhp tiu 

xNu Kfhikj;Jtj;jhy; Kfhik fl;Lg;gLj;jg;gLfpwJ. 

 

mj;Jld; =yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l:Lj;jhgdk; xt;nthd;Wk; 10/= nfhz;l 320>000 rhjhuz gq;Ffis yghh;[p kfhtyp rPnke;J 

fk;gdpapy; nfhz;Ls;sjhy; Cf;Ftpg;G rYifahf yghh;[p kfhtyp fk;gdp ypkpl;nll;by; xt;nthU ,uz;L gq;Ff;Fk; xU Gjparhjhuz 

gq;F 31 jpnrk;gh; 1995 ,y; toq;fpaJ. jw;nghOJ $l;Lj;jhgdk; yghh;[p kfhtyp fk;gdp ypkpl;nll;by;   480>000 rhjhuz gq;Ffis 

nfhz;Ls;sJ.,J  nkhj;j gq;Ffspd; 10% MFk;. 1999 tiu ,e;j KjyPl;lhy; $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F xU kpfr; rpwe;j (gq;Fyhgk;) 

rYif fpilf;fg; ngw;wJ. 2000 k; Mz;L njhlf;fk; 2013 tiu rYif fpilf;fg;ngwtpy;iy. 2014 k; Mz;bw;fhd gq;Q ,yhgk; 

&gh.1>728>000 2015 ,y; fpilf;fg; ngw;wJ. 

3.0 jw;Nghija epiytuk; 

Gj;jsk; rPnke;J Ntiyj;jsk; kw;Wk; WFZ rPnke;J Ntiyj;jsq;fs; kf;fs;kag; gLj;jg;gl;Jld; kl;lf;Fsp Ngg;gh; ghf; 

myF =yq;fh rPnke;J$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpy; ,Ue;J chpikahd;ik nghJj; jpuwNrhpf;F khw;wg;gl;lJld; fhq;Nfrd; rPNke;J 

Ntiyj;jsk; kl;Lk; jtwpaJ mJTk; tlf;fpy; Vw;gl;l ghJfhg;G epytuk; fhuzkhf 1990 k; Mz;L A+d; khjj;Jld; 

%lg;gl;lJ. ,e;j njhopw;rhiy miktplk; =yq;fh Mkpapd; Nkw;ghh;itapy; cs;sJ. 

gy tUlq;fshf ,e;jf;fhzpia tpLtpg;gjw;F eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJld; kPs Muk;gpj;J cw;gj;jpia Nkw;nfhs;s 

rhjfepiyia gue;jstpy; Nahrpj;Js;Nshk;. Njitahdmwpf;iffis rk;ge;jg;gl;l mjpfhhpfSf;F mDg;gg;gl;lJld; 

mikjpahf ghJfhg;ig ePf;Ftjw;fhd khw;fj;ij NjLfpd;Nwhk;. 

epWtdkhdJ 2008 k; Mz;by; ,Ue;J rhjhuz nghl;yz;l; rPnke;ij ,wf;Fkjpnra;J tpdpNahfpg;gJld; 1997 k; Mz;by; 

,Ue;J nfhq;fpwPw; mbg;gil cw;gj;jpfis cw;gj;jpnra;J tpw;gid nra;fpwJ. 

2016 ,y; murhq;fk; xU RatpUg;g Xa;T+jpa jpl;lj;ij mwpKfg;gLj;jpaJ. 31-07-2016 mj;jpl;lj;jpy; 36 Copah;fs; 

jkJ Nritapy; ,Ue;J tpyfpdhh;fs;. 

m) rhjhuz nghl;yz;l; rPnke;J ,wf;Fkjp kw;Wk; tpw;gid 

2008 k; Mz;by; rPnke;J ,wf;Fkjpia Fiwe;j tpiyapy; jukhd rPnke;ij “fhq;Nfrd;”,yr;rpidapy;thbf;ifahsUf;F 

toq;f Mukgpj;Njhk; 2008 k; Mz;by; ,Ue;J 2012 tiu $l;LJ;jhgdk; 219>559 nk.njhz; ,wf;Fkjp nra;jJ. 

 

2013k; Mz;L kw;Wk; 2014k Mz;Lfspy; KiwNa 20>300 nk.njhz; kw;Wk; 18>900 nk.njhz; rPnke;ij ,wf;Fkjp 

nra;jJ.2015 k; Mz;by; $l;Lj;jhgdk;  1>540 nk. njhz; ,wf;Fkjp nra;jJ. 
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rPnke;J tpw;gid 

tUlk; 2013 2014 2015 
njhif (nknjh) 20,512 19,812 2,780 
ngWkjp (&gh) 317,967,355 273,160,258 37,872,483 
 

M) nfhq;fpwPw; mbg;gil cw;gj;jp kw;Wk; tpw;gid ntspf;nfhzh;jy; 
$l:Lj;jhgd; 1997 xf;Nlhghpy; cUk;gpuhapy; xU nfhq;fpwPw; cw;gj;jpj;jsj;ij Muk;gpj;jJ. mf; $whdJ gpujhdkhf 
,yq;if kpd;rhu rigf;F Mh; rp fk;gq;fisAk; =yq;fh nuypnfhk;Kf;F njhiyNgrp fk;gq;fisAk; cw;gj;jp nra;tij 
,yf;fhnfhz;bUe;jJ. 
2009 k; Mz;ny; ehq;fs; nfhq;fpwPw; fl;bfs;>jhq;F J}z;fs; ghijNahu fl;bfs; kw;Wk; Ntypj; J}z;fis cw;gj;jpnra;J 

fl;blj;jpizf;fsk;>tPjp mgptpUj;jp mjpfhurig> aho; gy;fiyf;fsfk; kw;Wk; nghJkf;fSf;F tpdpNahfpf;fpNwhk;.   

2009 njhlf;fk; 2012 k; Mz;Ltiuahd fhyg; gFjpapy; ehq;fs; 16,431 vz;zpf;ifahd nfhq;fpwPw; mbg;gil 
cw;gj;jpfis cw;gj;jp nra;Js;Nshk;. 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; 2013 k; Mzby; 2003 vz;zpf;ifahd nfhq;fpwPw; fk;gq;fiscw;gj;jp nra;jJld; 2014 k; Mz;by; 1674 

vz;zpf;ifahd nfhq;fpwPw; mbg;gilg; nghUl;fisAk; cw;gj;jp nra;jJ. 2015 ,t;tUlj;jpYk; $l 191 nfhq;fpwPw; 
fk;gq;fisAk; 832 ge;jy; fk;gq;fisAk; kw;Wk; 71>771 vz;zpf;ifahd nfhq;fpwPw; fl;bfisAk; cw;gj;jp nra;jJ. 

nfhq;fpwPw; cw;gj;jp tpw;gid 

tUlk; 2013 2014 2015 
nfhq;fpwPw; 
fk;gq;fs;(njhif) 

1,142 1,670 - 

ge;jy; fk;gq;fs;(njhif) - 4 810 
nfhq;fpwPw; fl;bfs; - - 54,805 
nkhj;jg; ngWkjp(&gh) 4.02kpy; 12.50 kpy; 2.69 kpy; 
 

Rw;WepUg ,y.02/2016  mikthf fhq;Nfrd; rPnke; Ntiyj; jsj;jpy ,Ue;J 28 vz;zpf;ifahd Copah;fSk; 

jiyikf;fhhpahyaj;jpy; ,Ue;J 10 vz;zpf;ifahd Copah;fSk; jkJ NritapypUe;J 31-07-2016 ,y; tpyfpAs;shh;fs;.  

 
xU epue;ju CopaUk; xU ehshe;j nfhLg;gdT CopaUk;  nfhq;fpwPw; cw;gj;jpg; nghUl;fis tpw;gid nra;a 
epWj;jg;gl;Ls;sJld;; 13 epue;ju Copah;fis jiyikf; fhhpahyajpw;F epWj;jg;gl;Ls;sdh;. 
 

,) epWtdj;ij jpwikkpf;f jhf;Ftjw;fhd ,ilf;fhy eilKiwfs;  n 

vq;fSila nfhs;Sg;gpl;b>kd;dhh;>Gj;jsk;>fhq;Nrd;Jiwapy; cs;s fhzpapy; nghUj;jkhd mgptpUj;jpj; jpl;lq;fis 
vjph;ghh;j;Js;sJld; ,e;jfhzpfis xU tUkhzk;cs;sjhf;Ftjw;Fk;.mjd;gpw;ghL epWtdj;ij ehq;fs; jpwikkpf;fjhf 
nfhz;LtUNthk; 
 

NkYk;>$l;Lj;jhgdj;ij kPs Muk;gpf;Fk; jpl;lk; eilngw;Wf; nfhz;bUf;fpd;wJ.kw;Wk; Jizepiyf; fk;gdpahfpa yq;fh 
rpNke; ypkpl;nll; gpvy;rpAk;. 

 

4.0,yhgfj;jd;ik         

2011 ,y; $l;Lj;jhgdk; &gh.2.6 kpy;ypad; xU FiwT Vw;gl;lJ $l;Lj;jhgdk; njhlh;e;Jk; 2012>2013 kw;Wk; 2014 ,y; 
KiwNa 75 kpy;>42 kpy; kw;Wk; 13 kpy; el;lNk Vw;gl;lJ. 

2015 epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; gue;j nrytPdq;fs; &gh.4>344>849 f;F Kd;dh; fzf;fpay; ,yhgk; tpsq;fpaJ.mJ fle;jtUl 

vz;zpf;ifAld; 132% tsw;rpia fhl;baJ. mwtplKbahf;fld; kPjp &gh16>364>454 Neubahf ,e;j tsw;rpia 
ghjpj;jJ. 
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5.0 =yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; vjph;fhy elg;G 

=yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; xNu njhopw;rhiyahd fhq;Nfrd;Jiwapy; cs;s njhopw;rhiy 1990 A+dpy; jw;fhypfkh 
%lg;gl;ljhy; jw;nghKJ rPnke;ij cwgj;jpapy; <LglKbahJs;sJ. vg;gb ,Ue;j nghOJk; vjph;fhyj;jpy; rPnke;J 
cw;gj;jpia fh. rP.Nt My; cldbahf njhlq;FtJ fbdkhFk;. rk;ge;jg;gl;l mjpfhurigFj; Njitahd mwpf;iffs; 
MZg;gg;gl;Ls;sd. 

=yq;fh Mkpaplk; ,Ue;J njhopw;rhiy tshfj;ij ifaspf;FkhW $l;Lj;jhgdk; Ntz;LNfhs; tpLj;jnghOJk; 
mth;fshy; vq;fSf;F ifaspf;fg;gltpy;iy. mth;fs; vk;kplk; ifaspf;Fk; gl;rj;jpy; vq;fshy; nghUj;jkhd mgptpUj;jpj; 
jpl;lj;ij Nkw;nfhs;sKbAk;. 

ifj;njhopy; kw;Wk; th;j;jf mikr;rpdhy; nfhLf;fg;gl;l mwpTWj;jy; fbjj; njhlh;G ,y. vk;Irp/Mh; /07 / 06 /07 
27.10.2016 jpfjpaplg;gl;l kw;Wk; 20.10.2016 ,y; eilngw;w $l;l mwpf;if njhlh;ghf vjph;fhy eltbf;iffSf;fhf 
epWtdk; 31.07.2016 ,y; RatpUg;g Xa;T+jpa jpl;lj;ij mKy;gLj;jpaJ. ehq;fs; nfhs;Sg;gpl;b>kd;dhh;>Gj;jsk; kw;Wk; 
fhq;Nfrd;Jiwapy; cs;s fhzpapy;mgptpUj;jp jpl;lq;fis Nkw;nfhs;tJ njhlh;ghf xg;Gjy; nfhLj;Js;Nshk;. 

NkYk; ehq;fs; mg;gbahd jpl;lq;fspy; ,Ue;J tUkhzj;ij cUthf;fp epWtdj;ij gyk;tha;e;j epjpapay; cWjpg;ghl;il 
Vw;gLj;jTs;Nshk; 

 

6.0       ghuhl;Ljy;fs; 

2015 k; Mz;by; =y.rP. $ jhgdj;jpw;F Neubahf  xj;Jiog;G toq;fpa nfsut khz;GkpF ifj;njhopy; mgptpUj;jp 
mikr;rh;> mikr;rpd; cj;jpNahfj;jh;fs;> nghJj;jpiwNrhp>=yq;fh JiwKf mjpfhurig> mur tq;fpfs; Vida murhq;f 
epWtdq;fs; kw;Wk; rPnke;J cw;gj;jp epWtdq;fSf;F =yq;fh rPnke;J $l:lj;jhgd gzpg;ghsh; rig kdg;G+h;;tkhd ed;wpia 
njhptpj;Jf; nfhs;fpwJ. 
 

mj;Jld; jpwk;gl jkJ Nritia =yq;fh rPnke;J $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F toq;fpaikf;fhf Copah;fSf;F gzpg;ghsh;; 
rigahy; ghuhl;lg;gLfpd;wdh;. 
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$l;Lj;jhgdk; njhlh;ghd jfty;fs; 

gjpT nra;ag;gl;l jiyikf; fhhpahyak;   gjpTnra;ag;gl;l gjpyPl;L jiyikf; fhhpahyak; 

=yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk;    yq;fh rPnke; ypkpl;nll; 

,y,nthf;Nrhy; kd;rd;,     ,y,nthf;Nrhy; kd;rd;,  

nthf;Nrhy; tPjp,nfhOk;G 02.    nthf;Nrhy; tPjp, nfhOk;G 02.  

 

njhiyNgrp ,yf;fq;fs;.: 011-2440201,2440203 njhiyNgrp ,yf;fq;fs;. : 011-2447746, 254158 

njhiy efy; ,y.     : 011-2448866      

 

njhopw;rhiy       

fhq;Nfrd; rPnke; Ntiyj;jsk;,           

fhq;Nfrd;Jiw.       

njhiyNgrp ,y :  021-3215340, 3215341 

 

nfhq;fpwPw; cw;gj;jpj;jsk;, aho;g;ghzk;   rPnke;Jf; fsQ;rpak; 

fhq;Nfrd; rPnke; Ntiyj;jsk;,     472, =rq;fuh[ khtj;ij,   

fhq;Nfrd;Jiw.       nfhOk;G 10. 

njhiyNgrp ,y : 021 321 5340    njhiy. &njhiy efy; : 011- 2440207 

 

tq;fpahsh;fs;         

kf;fs; tq;fp       

,yq;if tq;fp.            

 

 

fzf;fha;thsh; 

fzf;fha;thsh; mjpgjp jpizf;fsk;, 
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=yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

2015 k; Mz;by; Kfhikj;Jt rigapy; cs;s  rigAwg;gpdh;fspd; tpguk; gpd;tUkhW.    

01.jpU. .Nf.[p.yPyhde;jh  jiyth;    - epakdk; 13.02.2015   

02..jpU.wpahl;rhyp  njhopw;ghl;Lg;gzpg;ghsh;  - epakdk 16.02.2015   

03.jpU.lgps;A.b.ahdf;f  gzpg;ghsh;   - epakdk; 25.02.2015    

04. jpU.vk;.v];.vk;.`gPh;  gzpg;ghsh;   - epakdk; 18.03.2015   

05. jpUvd;.vk;.Kdth;    gzpg;ghsh;   - epakdk; 31.03.2015   

06. jpU.v.uhgPf;    gzpg;ghsh;   - epakdk; 30.04.2015 

07.jpU.Vr;.[p.Rkzrpq;fp  jpiwNrhpapd; gpujpepjp  - epakdk;up10.03.2015 to 30.10.2015 

07.jpUkjp. .b.v];.v.nfh];uh jpiwNrhpapd; gpujpepjp.    - epakdk;  30.10.2015 

08. jpU..up .x.Mh;.tzpfuj;jpd mikr;rpd; mtjhdpg;ghsh ;- epakdk; 10.03.2015 

 

2016 k; Mz;by; Kfhikj;Jt rigapy; cs;s rigAWg;gpdh;fspd; tpguk; gpdtUkhW.    

01. jpU.Vr;.mfkl; igapyh  jiyth;   - epakdk;10.12.2015 

02. jpU. v];.Mg;bd; vypah  njhopw;ghl;Lg;gzpg;ghsh;  -epakdk; 25.02.2016 

03. jpU.lgps;A.b.ahdf;f   gzpg;ghsh;  - epakdk;25.02.2015 

04. jpU.vk;.v];.vk;.`gPh;   gzpg;ghsh;  - epakdk;18.03.2015 

05. jpU.vd;.vk;.Kdth;     gzpg;ghsh;  - epakdk;31.03.2015 

06.jpU.v.uhgPf;     gzpg;ghsh;  - epakdk;30.04.2015 

07.jpUkjp..b.v];.v.nfh];uh  jpiwNrhpapd; gpujpepjp - epakdk; 30.10.2015 

08. jpU.up .x.Mh;.tzpfuj;jpd  mikr;rpd; mtjhdpg;ghsh;- epakdk; 10.03.2015 

 

rpNu];l Kfhikj;Jt FO 

01. jpUkjp.vk;.[p.v.up.Mh;n[ajpyf           fzf;fhsh;     

02.jpUkjp.,.v];.rhe;jdp    Mszp cj;jpNahfj;jh;    
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=yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

kdpjtsq;fSk; kdpjrf;jpAk; 31-12-2015 ,y; cs;sthW 

 

tiffs; rpNu];l  kj;jpafdp];l Kfhik  j;Jt Muk;gnkh   j;jKfhik. 

 Kfhik.  Kfhik.  Cjtpahsh; kl;lk;     

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

jiyikf; fhhpahyak;  --  02  04  09 08  23 

fhq;Nfrd; rPnke; Ntiyj;jsk;  --         --           01  02 26  29 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

nkhj;jk;    --  02   05  11 34  52 
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epEtdj;jpd; eltbf;iffs; njhlh;ghd jiythpd; mwpf;if. 

31 jpnrk;gh; 2015 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd =yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tUlhe;j mwpf;ifia rkh;g;gpg;gjpy; 

ehd; ngUikailfpNwd;. 

2015 ,t; tUlj;jpy;  jdpr; rpwg;ghd rthy;fshy;  epWtdj;Jf;F jhf;fk; Vw;gl;lJ.  

fle;jtUlj;jpd; &gh285.66 kpy;yaDld; xg;gpLifapy; vq;fSila Gus;T &gh.40.57 kpy;ypad;. Mdhy;>&gh.4.34 

kpy;ypad;thpf;Fg; gpddh; ,J 131%mjpfhpg;G fle;jtUlk; gjpag;gl;l thpf;Fg; gpd;dhud&gh13.79 kpy;ypadkpifahd 

el;lkhFk; 

2015 k; Mz;by; jiyikf;fhhpahyaj;jpy; 23 Copah;fisAk; nfhq;fpwPw; gFjpapy; 29 Copah;fisAk; nfhz;bUe;Njhk;. 

RatpUg;g Xa;T+jpa jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; jiyikf; fhhpahyaj;jpy; ,Ue;J 10 Copah;fSk; nfhq;fpwPw; gFjpapy; ,Ue;J 28 

Coah;fSk; 31 A+iy 2016 ,y; jkJ Nritapy; ,Ue;J tpyfpdhh;fs;. 

vq;fSf;Fr; nrhe;jkhd ,e;j fhzpapy; mgptpUj;jpj; jpl;lq;fis Nkw;nfhs;s ftdpf;fj;jf;f eltbf;iffis vLg;Nghk; 

mtw;wpy; ,Ue;J tUkhzj;ij rk;ghjpj;J epjpapay; epyikia epiyepWj;jp epWtdj;ij njhlhe;Jk; epiyepWj;JNthk;. 

tq;fpf; fld; nfhLg;gdT, tl;b kw;Wk; nrYj;jg;glhj thpfis nrYj;JtJ xU kpfg;nghpa rthyhf cs;sJ. 

vg;gbapUe;j nghOJk;,epWtdkhdJ vjph;fhyj;jpy; jpwk;gl nray;gl ehq;fs;eltbf;if vLg;Nghk; 

ehd; ,e;j ey;yeltbf;ifia vLf;f cjtp toq;fpa rfyUf;Fk; =yrP$ jhgdj;jpd; rhh;gpy; ed;wp$w 

flikg;gl;Ls;Nsd;. 

 

ifnahg;gk;,  
FNra;d; mfkl; igapyh 
jiyth; 
=yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;L;j;jhgdk; 
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=yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

  
31 jpnrk;gh; Kbtile;j 2011 njhlf;fk; 2015 tiuahd 
tphpthd tUkhz mwpf;if 

 

  

     
Restated 

    

 
2015  2014  2013  2012 

 

2011 

 

&gh.’000  &gh.’000  &gh.'000  &gh.'000 

 

&gh.'000 

 

       

  tUkhzk; 40,571  285,657  287,913   365,333  

 

656,071  

 

       

  tpw;gidg; ngWkjpfs; (50,781)  (280,878)  (272,178)  (374,016) 

 

(656,676) 

 

         

 

  

nkhj;j ,yhgk;/(el;lk;) (10,211)  4,779  15,735   (8,683) 

 

(605) 

 

       

  Vida tUkhzk; 60,043  34,233  34,885   32,751  

 

35,623  

 

       

  tpdpNahf ngWkjpfs; (1,904)  (2,951)  (6,670)  (4,906) 

 

              -    

 

       

  eph;thfg; ngWkjfs;p (28,249)    (29,211)  (448,079)  (78,899) 

 

(20,873) 

 

       

  epjpapay; ngWkjpfs; (15,334)  (20,642)  (20,474)  (15,362) 

 

(11,545) 

 

         

 

  

thpf;F Kd;duhd ,yhgk;(el;lk;) 4,345  (13,793)  (424,603)  (75,099) 

 

2,600  

          

thpfs; -  -                -                   -                   -    

 

       

  thpf;Fg; gpd;duhd ,yhgk;(el;lk;) 4,345  (13,793)  (424,603)  (75,099)  2,600  

 

       

  epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fs; kPjhd Vida gue;j tUkhzk;(nrytPdk;)       

rk;ghj;jpak;/(,og;G) 140,870  43,345  -  -  - 

          

,t;tUl Njwpa ,yhgk;(el;lk;) 145,215  29,552  (424,603)  (75,099)  2,600  

          

          

          

          
milg;Gf;Fs; gpujpgypf;fpd;w  vz;zpf;if fopg;gdit 
Fwpg;gpLfpwJ. 
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=yq;fh rpNke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk;       

epjpapay; epytuq;fSf;fhd; mwpf;if 

   31 jpnrk;gh; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fdit 2011-2015 

   

     

kPsFwpg;gplg;gl;lJ 

    

 
2015 

 

2014 

 

2013 

 

2012 

 

2011 

nrhj;Jf;fs; &gh.'000 

 

&gh.'000 

 

&gh.'000 

 

&gh.'000 

 

&gh.'000 
eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 
my;yhjjitnrhj;Jf;fs; 

         chpikahd;ik,,ae;juk;&rhjdq;fs; 777,878 

 

779,317 

 

779,486  

 

608,596  

 

550,705  

ePz;lfhy tUkjpfs; 757,224 

 

757,224 

 

757,223  

 

757,224  

 

757,224  

KjyPLfs; 855,458 

 

721,589 

 

678,244  

 

1,090,019  

 

1,090,019  

epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fs; 35,469 

 

33,428 

 

31,247  

 

28,280  

 

25,526  

 
2,433,029 

 
2,291,558 

 
2,246,200  

 
2,484,119  

 
2,423,474  

eilKiwr; nrhj;J  

        nghUl;fs; 9,181 

 

18,933 

 

39,024  

 

19,739  

 

20,532  

tpahghu kw;Wk; Vida tUkjpfs; 80,551 

 

96,247 

 

89,549  

 

84,242  

 

76,972  

Kw; nfhLg;gdTfs; - 

 

- 

 

261  

 

244  

 

1,248  

gzKk; gzj;Jf;F epfuhitAk; 8,743 

 

2,076 

 

3,592  

 

4,201  

 

14,071  

 
98,475 

 
117,256 

 
 132,426  

 
108,426  

 
112,823  

 

 

        nkhj;jr;;;;; nrhj;Jf;fs;;;;; ;; ;; ; ;; ; ;; ;; ; ;; ; ;; ;; ; ;; ; ;; ;; ; ;; ; ;; ;; ; ;; ; ;; ;; ; ;; ; ;; ;; ; ;; ; ;; ;; ; ;; ; ;; ;; ; ;; ; ;; ;; ; ;; ; 2,531,504 

 

2,408,814 

 

2,378,626  

 

2,592,545  

 

2,536,297  

 

 

        chpikahd;ikAk; nghWg;Gf;fSk; 
         chpikahd;ik 

         mZkjpf;fg;gl;l %yjdk;. 966,971 

 

966,971 

 

966,971  

 

966,972  

 

966,972  

nghJ xJf;fq;fs; 9,997 

 

9,997 

 

9,997  

 

9,997  

 

9,997  

kPs; ngWkjpaply; xJf;fq;fs; 713,619 

 

713,619 

 

713,619  

 

536,119  

 

536,119  

epWj;jpitf;fg;gl;l rk;ghj;jpak; 337,314 

 

333,315 

 

(66,820) 

 

357,783  

 

372,864  
jahufTs;s tpw;gid xJf;fq;fs; (227,560)  (368,430)  -  -  - 

 

1,800,341 

 

1,655,474 

 

1,623,767  

 

1,870,871  

 

1,885,952  
eilKiwg; nghWg;Gf;fs; 
my;yhjit  

        ePz;lfhyg; nghWg;Gf;fs; 500,426 

 

519,303 

 

543,914  

 

578,543  

 

492,426  
nfhLf;fNtz;ba Xa;Tfhyr; 
rYiffs; 18,697 

 

19,394 

 

18,290  

 

17,952  

 

18,919  

 

519,123 

 

538,698 

 

562,204  

 

596,495  

 

511,345  

eilKiwg; nghWg;Gf;fs;  

        tpahghu kw;Wk; Vida nrYj;Jkjpfs; 90,057 

 

93,227 

 

85,224  

 

96,195  

 

62,857  
eilKiw epytuq;fspd;gb tl;bg; 
nghWg;G elj;ij 93,330 

 

68,515 

 

79,015  

 

2,068  

 

53,665  

gzKk; gzj;Jf;F epfuhditAk; 28,653 

 

52,900 

 

28,416  

 

26,916  

 

22,478  

 
212,040 

 

214,642 

 

192,655  

 

125,179  

 

139,000  

          nkhj;j chpikahd;ikAk; 
nghWg;Gf;fSk; 2,531,504 

 
2,408,814 

 
2,378,626  

 
2,592,545  

 
  2,536,297  

    

milg;Gf;Fs; gpujpgypf;fpd;w  vz;zpf;if fopg;gdit Fwpg;gpLfpwJ. 

   



 

fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; mwpf;if -2015 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; fzf;fha;T FOtpy; mlq;fp ,Ug;gJ%d;W epiwNtw;Wju kw;w gzpg;ghsh;fs;>gpujhdifj;njhopy; th;j;j 
mikr;rpd;  cs;sf fzf;fha;thsh;kw;Wk; fzf;fha;thsh; mjpgjp jpizf;fsj;jpd; XU gpujpepjp FOit mtjhdpg;gjw;F 

jpU.Vr;.[p.Rkzrpq;fp FOtpd; jiyth; 30 xf;Nlhgh; 2015 tiu>jpU.vk;.v];.vk;.`gPh; kw;Wk; jpUvd;.vk;.Kdth; Vida 
,uz;L epiwNtw;Wj; juky;yhj gzpg;ghs;fshth;. 

30 xf;Nlhgh; 2015 f;F gpw;ghL jpUkjp.b.v];.V.nfh];uhFOtpd; jiyth>jpU.vk;.v];.vk;.`gPh; kw;Wk; jpUvd;.vk;.Kdth; 
Vida ,uz;L epiwNtw;Wj; juky;yhj gzpg;ghs;fshth;. 

fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; gpujhd nraw;ghL kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fspy; mlq;Fgit> 

m )  =yq;fh fzf;fpay; epakj;Jf;F cl;gl;L kpifg;gLj;jg;glhj Fiwfhzg;glhj epjpapy; mwpf;if nra;a 
kw;Wk; nghUj;jkhd rl;l MNyhridf;F rigf;F cjTjy; . 

M )njhh;Gil rfy rl;lk; kw;Wk; xOq;F kw;Wk; murhq;fj;jhy; toq;fg;gl;l Rw;W epUgq;fSf;F clgl;L 
Fiwfhzg;glhJ njhlh;tij cWjpg;gLj;j kw;Wk; rig kPJ Fw;wr;rhl;Lf;fs; ,y;yhky; rpghh;Rfis cUthf;fp 
jiyiikf;F cjTjy;. 

, )  cs;sf kw;Wk; ntspaf fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifkw;Wk; Nfhg;gpd; rpghh;Rfis kjpg;Giu nra;jy; kw;Wk; rig 
vLf;Fk; rPh;jpUj;jq;fSf;F cjTjy;. 

 < )  cs;sf fl;Lf;g;ghl;L Kiwikia rig mwpKfg;gLj;j kw;Wk; gd;Kfg;gLj;j cjTjy;.     

epjpapy; Mz;by; fzf;fha;Tf; FO gpd;tUk; eltbf;iffis cs;sf kl;lj;jpy; kjpg;Giu nra;Js;sJ. 

 fzf;fha;Tnra;ag;glhj khjhe;j epjpapay; mwpf;ifia kjpg;Giu nra;jy;.  

 fzf;fha;Tnra;ag;glhjtUlhe;j epjpapay; mwpf;ifia kjpg;Giu nra;jy;.  

 fzffha;thsh; mjpgjpahy; toq;fg;gl;l fzf;fha; mwpf;if kw;Wk; Kfhikahy; mjw;F vLf;fg;gl;l eltbf;if 

kw;Wk; rl;lk; njhlh;ghf kjpg;Giu nra;jy;.   

 nfhLg;gdT Ntz;LNfhs;fs; kw;Wk; rl;lG+h;tkhd mwpf;if vjpuhd kPs;ghh;it mwpf;if. 

 

ifnahg;gk;, 
b.v];.v.nfh];uh,  

jiyth;,  
fzf;fha;Tf; FO 
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13 



 

14 

 



 

15 

 



 

16 



 

17 



 

 

18 



 

19 



 

20 



 

21 
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24 
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30 

=yq;fh rpNke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk;     

31 jpnrk;gh; 2015 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd epWj;jp itf;fg;gl;l rk;ghj;jpa tphpthd tUkhz mwpf;if   

      &gh. 

  2015  2015  2015  2014 

 Fwpg;Gf;fs; j/fh  fhrPNt  =yrP$  =yrP$ 

         

         

tUkhzk; 03 37,872,483  2,698,320  40,570,803  285,657,759 

  

       

tpw;gidg; ngWkjp 
 

(36,021,224)  (14,760,259)  (50,781,482)  (280,878,514) 

  

       

nkhj;j ,yhgk; (el;lk;.) 
 

1,851,259  (12,061,939)  (10,210,679)  4,779,245 

  

       

Vida tUkhzk; 04 53,960,334  6,083,124  60,043,458  34,232,652 

  

       

tpdpNahfr; nrytPdq;fs; 
 

(1,614,792)  (289,510)  (1,904,302)  (2,951,004) 

  

       

eph;thfr; nrytPdq;fs; 
 

(22,200,903)  (6,048,319)  (28,249,222)  (29,211,369) 

  

       

epjpapay; ngWkjpfs; 05 (15,334,406)  -  (15,334,406)  (20,642,196) 

  

       

thpf;F Kd;duhd ,yhgk; (el;lk;) 06 16,661,492  (12,316,644)  4,344,849  (13,792,672) 

  

       

tUkhdthpr; nrytPdq;fs; 
 

-  -  -  - 

  

       

,t;tUl ,yhgk; (el;lk;) 
 

16,661,492  (12,316,492)  4,344,849  (13,792,672) 

  

       

Vida tphpthd tUkhzk; /(nrytPdk;)     
epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fshy; 
ngwg;gl;lit 

 

140,870,459  -  140,870,459  43,344,756 

Nkhj;j tphpthd tUkhzk; (nrytPdq;fs;) 157,531,951  (12,316,644)  145,215,308  29,552,084 

         
,t;tUl Muk;gj;jpy; 
epWj;jpitf;fg;gl;l rk;ghj;jpak; 07 655,430,124  (690,891,781)  (35,114,584)  (64,666,668) 

         

fle;jtUl rPuhf;fy;fs; 
 

-  -  -  - 

  

       
,t;tUl ,Wjpapy; epWj;jpitf;fg;gl;l 
rk;ghj;jpak; 812,962,075  (703,208,425)  110,100,724  (35,114,584) 

         milg;Gf;Fs; gpujpgypf;fpd;w  vz;zpf;if 
fopg;gdit Fwpg;gpLfpwJ. 

       

         ,e;j epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; gf;fk; 30 njhlf;fk; 38 tiu xU G+uz fzf;fpay; nfhs;if kw;Wk; Fwpg;Gf;fs; epjpapay; 
mwpf;ifaplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 



 

=yq;fh rpNke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk;       &gh.  

31 jpnrk;gh; 2015 w;fhd xd;wpizf;fg;gl;l epjpapay; epytu mwpf;if 

     

   
2015  2015  2015  2014 

 

Fwpg;Gf;fs; 
 

j/fh  fhrPNt  =yrP$  =yrP$ 

nrhj;Jf;fs; 
 

       

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs; my;yhjjit     

chpikahd;ik,,ae;juk;&rhjdq;fs; 08 

 
777,546,389  331,553  777,877,942  779,317,184 

ePz;lfhy tUkjpfs; 09 

 
757,223,883  -  757,223,883  757,223,883 

KjyPLfs; 10 

 
897,927,959  -  897,927,959  755,016,704 

 

 

 
2,432,698,231  331,553  2,433,029,784  2,291,557,771 

eilKiwr; nrhj;J  

 
       

nghUl;fs; 11 

 
3,075,850  6,104,684  9,180,534  18,932,852 

tpahghu kw;Wk; Vida tUkjpfs; 12 

 
71,210,888  9,340,382  80,551,270  96,247,326 

eilKiwf; fzf;F-fh rP Nt  

 
693,067,396  -  693,067,396  - 

gzKk; gzj;Jf;F epfuhditAk; 13 

 
8,743,454  -  8,743,454  2,076,155 

 

 

 
776,097,588  15,445,066  791,542,654  117,256,333 

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs;  

 
3,208,795,819  15,776,619  3,224,572,438  2,408,814,104 

 

 

 

       

chpikfSk; nghWg;Gf;fSk;       

chpikahd;ik  

 
       

tpthpf;fg;gl;l %yjdk;  

 
966,971,845  -  966,971,845  966,971,845 

nghJ xJf;fq;fs;  

 
9,996,952  -  9,996,952  9,996,952 

kPs;ngWkjpaplg;gl;l xJf;fq;fs;  

 
713,619,419  -  713,619,419  713,619,419 

epWj;jpitf;fg;gl;l rk;ghj;jpak;  

 
1,040,522,047  (703,208,425)  337,313,622  313,315,846 

jahufTs;s tpw;gid xJf;fq;fs;   (227,559,971)  -  (227,559,971)  (368,430,430) 

 

 

 
2,503,550,292  (703,208,425)  1,800,341,867  1,655,473,632 

eilKiwg;nghWg;Gf;fs; 
my;yhjit  

 
       

tl;b elKiwg; nghWg;Gf;fs; 14 

 
8,000,000  -  8,000,000  250,250 

ePz;lfhy nrYTj;Jkjpfs; 15 

 
492,426,190  -  492,426,190  519,053,946 

nfhLf;fNtz;ba Xa;Tfhy 
rYiffs; 16 

 
-  18,696,935  18,696,935  19,393,825 

 

 

 
500,426,190  18,696,935  519,123,125  538,698,021 

eilKiwg; nghWg;Gf;fs;  

 
       

tpahghu nrYj;Jkjpfs; 17 

 
86,443,301  6,886,833  93,330,134  68,515,720 

jw;Nghija epyiktl;b nghW. 14 

 
89,793,352  263,964  90,057,316  93,227,052 

eilKiwf; fzf;F  – j/fh 
  

-  693,067,398  693,067,398  - 

gzKk; gzj;Jf;F epfuhditAk; 13 

 
28,582,684  69,914  28,652,598  52,899,679 

   
204,819,337  700,288,109  905,107,446  214,642,451 

   
       

nkhj;jg; nghWg;Gf;fs; 
  

705,245,527  718,985,044  3,224,572,438  753,340,472 
   

       

nkhj;j chpik kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fs; 
  

3,208,795,819  15,776,619  3,224,572,438  2,408,814,104 

          milg;Gf;Fs; gpujpgypf;fpd;w  vz;zpf;if fopg;gdit Fwpg;gpLfpwJ. 
    ,e;j epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; gf;fk; 30 njhlf;fk; 38 tiu xU G+uz fzf;fpay; nfhs;if kw;Wk; Fwpg;Gf;fs; epjpapay; 

mwpf;ifaplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
ifnahg;gk;,  
vk;.[p.v.up.Mh;n[ajpyf  

         fzf;fhsh; 
         

          epjpapay; mwpf;if jahhpj;jy; kw;Wk; rkh;g;gpj;jy; gzpg;ghsh; rigapdJ flikahFk;.rigrhh;ghf ifnahg;gk; ,l;Ls;Nshk;. 

          ifnahg;gk;,  
lgps;A.b.ahdfh 

ifnahg;gk;, 
v];.Mg;bd; vypah  

ifnahg;gk;, 
Vr;.mfkl; igapyh 

gzpg;ghsh; 
  

Kfhikg; gzpg;ghsh; 
 

jiyth; 

          28
thVg;gpuy; 2016 
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=yq;fh rpNke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk;  

31 jpnrk;gh; 2015 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd chpik khw;wj;Jf;fhd mwpf;if 

        

  

        

  

        

  

        

 

 

kPjp 
01.01.2014,y; 

 

tUlk;,  2014 

 

kPjp 
31.12.2015,y; 

 

,t;tUlk; 
(2015) 

 kPjp 
31.12.2015,y; 

%yjd gq;fspg;Gf;fs; 966,971,845  -  966,971,845  -  966,971,845 

 

       
  

kPs; kjpg;gPl;L xJf;fq;fs; 713,619,419  -  713,619,419  -  713,619,419 

 

         

nghJ xJf;fq;fs; 9,996,952  -  9,996,952  -  9,996,952 

 

         

epWj;jpitf;fg;gl;l ,yhgk;t 347,108,518  (13,792,672)  333,315,846  4,344,848  337,660,694 

          

jahufTs;s tpw;gid 
xJf;fq;fs; (411,775,186)  43,344,756  (368,430,430)  140,870,459  (227,559,971) 

          

nkhj;jk; 1,625,921,548  29,552,084  1,655,473,632  145,215,307  1,800,688,939 

 

         

 

 

milg;Gf;Fs; gpujpgypf;fpd;w  vz;zpf;if fopg;gdit Fwpg;gpLfpwJ. 

 
,e;j epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; gf;fk; 30 njhlf;fk; 38 tiu xU G+uz fzf;fpay; nfhs;if kw;Wk; Fwpg;Gf;fs; epjpapay; 
mwpf;ifaplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
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=yq;fh rpNke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk;       

 31 jpnrk;gh; 2015 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd fhRg;gha;r;ry; mwpf;if 

  
 2015  

 
 2014  

      

=yrP$ 

 

=yrP$ 

njhopw;ghl;L eltbfifapy; ,Ye;J fhRg;gha;r;ry; 

 

Fwpg;Gf;fs; &gh.  
 

&gh. 

     ,t;tUl ,yhgk;(el;lk;) 

   

      4,344,848  

 

    (14,490,896) 

gzk; my;yhj tUkhzk; kw;Wk; nrytPdq;fs; rPuhf;fy;: 
    ae;jpuk; kw;Wk; rhjdq;fs; nrhj;JkPjhd Nja;khzk; 08       1,457,422  

 

        1,447,247  

gzpf;nfhil xJf;fk; 

    

         923,388  

 

        1,733,061  

fhrPNt fle;jfhy rPuhf;fy;fs; 

   

       (347,072) 

 

                     -    

tpw;gidkPjhd tl;b 

    

    (2,269,769) 

 

      (2,402,466) 

KjyPl;L elbf;iffs; mlq;fyhf fhRg;gha;r;ry; 

  
      4,108,817  

 
  (13,713,054) 

         nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fs; njhow;ghl;L khw;wq;fs; 

     eilKiwf; fz;fpy;tPo;r;rp (mjpfhpg;G) 

     tPo;r;rp (mjpfhpg;G)nghUl;fspd; 

 
11       9,752,318  

 

      20,091,178  

tpahghu kw;Wk; Veda tUkjpfspy tPo;r;rp (mjpfhpg;G)  12     15,696,056  

 

      (4,702,098) 

tpahghu nrYj;Jkjpfspy;mjpfhpg;G (tPo;r;rp)   

 
17     24,814,415  

 

    (16,708,691) 

      
   50,262,789  

 
    (1,319,611) 

 fop :  
        nrYj;jpa gzpf;nfhil  

   
16     (1,620,278) 

 

         (629,664) 

Njwpa gzk; njhopw;ghl;L eltbf;ifapy;ypUe;J 

   
   52,751,329  

 
  (15,662,329) 

         fhRg;gha;r;ry; KjyPl;L eltbf;ifapypUe;J 

     rhjdq;fs; nfhs;tdT 

  
08          (18,180) 

 

         (161,972) 

KjyPLfspy; KjyPL 

   

         228,973  

 

        2,402,466  

Njwpa gzk; KjYpl;L eltbf;iffSf;F cgNahfj;jpy; 

  
         210,793  

 
      2,240,494  

         fhRg;gha;r;ry; epjpapay; eltbf;ifapy; ,Ue;J 

     ngwg;gl;l flDf;F kPsr; nrYj;jpaJ 

   

      5,018,545  

 

    (10,579,664) 

ePz;lfhy nrYj;JkjpfSf;Fr; nrYj;jpaJ 

   

  (26,627,756) 

 

                     -    

Fj;jif kPs; nfhLg;gdT 

    

       (438,531) 

 

      (1,998,152) 

Njwpagzk; epjpapay; eltbf;ifapy; cgNahfpj;jJ 

  
  (22,047,742) 

 
  (12,577,816) 

         Njwpa mjpfhpg;G (tPo;r;rp) gzk; gzj;Jf;F epfuhdit 

 

    30,914,380  

 

    (25,999,651) 

tUl Muk;gj;jpy; gzk; kw;Wk; gzj;Jf;F epfuhdit 13 & 14   (50,823,524) 

 

    (24,823,873) 

      

                     -    

 

                     -    

tUl ,Wjpapy; gzk; kw;Wk; gzj;Jf;F epfuhdiy 

  
  (19,909,144) 

 
  (50,823,524) 

         milg;Gf;Fs; gpujpgypf;fpd;w  vz;zpf;if fopg;gdit 
Fwpg;gpLfpwJ. 

     
         ,e;j epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; gf;fk; 30 njhlf;fk; 38 tiu xU G+uz fzf;fpay; nfhs;if kw;Wk; Fwpg;Gf;fs; epjpapay; 
mwpf;ifaplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
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=yq;fh rpNke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
2015 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; fzf;fpay; nfhs;if Fwpg;Gf;fspy; tphpthf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ 

 

1. nghJthd jfty;fs; 
1957 k; Mz;bd; 49 k; ,yf;f ifj;njhopy; $l;Lj;jhgd rl;lj;jpd; fPo; ,yq;if rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhdk; 
jhgpf;fg;gl;lJ. 1980 k; Mzby; xU th;j;jfkhz mwptpj;jypdhy; =yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l:Lj;jhgdkhf ngah; 
khw;wg;gl;lJ. Mjd; tpahghu jiyiaf tpyhrk; ,y. 130 lgps;A. V.b.uhkehaf;f khtj;ij nfhOk;G-02. 
2015 k; Mz;by; jiyikafk; 27> nthf;Nrhy; kd;rd;> nthf;Nrhy; tPjp> nfhOk;G-02 vd;w Kfthpf;F khw;wg;gl;lJ. 
jw;Nghija mbg;gil eltbf;iffshtd rhjhuz nghl;yd;l; rPnke;ij ,wf;Fkjp nra;jy; kw;Wk; tpw;gid nra;jy; 
kw;Wk; nfhq;fpwPw; cw;gj;jpfis cw;gj;jp nra;jYk; tpw;gid nra;jYk;. 
=yq;fh rpNke;J $l:Lj;jhgdj;jpd; cldb kw;Wk; cah;rpwgGila Nfhy;bq; fk;gdp yq;fh rPnke; 
tiuaWf;fg;gl;ljdpahh; fk;gdp. 

 

2. fzf;fpay; nfhs;iffspd; tpNrl RUf;fk; 
,t; epjpapay; mwpf;iffspd; jahhpj;jypd; mbg;gil fzf;fpay; nfhs;if gpuNahfk; fPo; tUkhW. ,e;jf; nfhs;iffs; 
rfy tUlq;fspYk; rkhg;gpf;fg;gl;l gpuNahf KiwikNa  ,y;yhtpl;lhy; Fwpg;gpl;gl;bUf;Fk;. 

 

2.1 jhahpj;jypd; mbg;gil 

,e;j epjpapay; mwpf;ifahdJ =yq;fh gl;laf; fzf;fhsh; jpizf;fsj;jhy; toq;fg;gl;l =yq;fh fzf;fpay; 
epakj;Jf;F mikthf jahhpf;fg;gl;lJ. ,e;j epjpapy; mwpf;iffs; =yq;fd; &gha;fspy; kw;Wk; =yq;fhtpd;  fpl;ba 
&ghapy; jahhpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 

2.1.1 epWtdg; Nghf;F 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;ij njhlhe;Jk; jpwikahf nfhz;Lnry;y gzpg;ghsh;fs; epWtdg; Nghf;if kjpg;gpl;ljpy; mth;fshy; 
tpahghuj;ij epWj;Jtjh my;yJ %Ltjh vd;W cj;Njrpf;f Kbatpy;iy.   

 

2.2 Jizfspy; KjyPLfs; 

2.2.1 Jizepiyfs;  

1981 ,y; $l;Lj;jhgdk; &gh.1>083>618>910 ,id yq;fh rPnke;J ypkpl;nll;by; Kjypl;ljpy ; 62.45 % gq;F %yjdj;ij 

nfhz;bUe;jJ. xU gq;fpd; tpiy &gh 10/=,e;j KjyPL ghpl;rpj;jtiuf;Fk; mjid jpUg;gprp nrYj;jtpy;iy. 

 

 
 25.02.2016 tiu xNu Kfhikj;Jtj;jhy; yq;fh rPnke; ypkpl;nll; ghpghydk; kw;Wk; fl;Lg;ghLk; 

 
Jizepiyfspy; KjyPLfs; re;ijg; ngWkjpapNy fzf;fplg;gl;lJ kw;Wk; re;ijg; ngWkjpf;Fk; KjyPl;Lg; 
ngWkjpf;Fk; ,ilapy; cs;s NtWghL tUl <Wjpapy; fzf;fplg;gl;L Vida jpuz;l tUkhzk; (nrytPdkhf) 
cs;sit tpw;gid xJf;fkhFk;. 
$l;Lj;jhgdk; vg;NghOJk; ,dq;fhzg;gl;l rf KjyPLfspy; ,Ue;J Kiwahf ngw;w gq;F ,yhgk; 
epiyepWj;jg;gl;lJ. mit Vida tUkhzj;jpy; mlq;fpAs;sJ. 
 
rPnke;Jg; nghjpfis nfhs;tdT nra;J tpw;gid kw;Wk; nfhq;fpwPw; cw;gj;jpfis cw;gj;jp nra;J tpw;gid nra;tjpy; 
,Ue;J tUkhdk; fk;gdpapd; vjph;ghh;f;fj;jf;f nghUshjhu rYifia tphpTgLj;jiy mq;fPfhpj;jJ kw;Wk; tUkhdk; 
kw;Wk; cs;slf;fg;gl;l ngWkjpalq;fyhf KbT mwpf;ifapd; fhyj;Jf;Fs; ek;gfkhf mstpl;g;glJ. ngw;w my;yJ 
ngwNtzba Njwpa tpahghu fopT kw;Wk; tpw;gid thpfspy;cz;ikg; ngWkjpapNy tUkhdk; mstplg;gl;lJ. gpdtUk;  
Fwpg;gpl;g;gl;l mbg;gil  gpuNahfpg;gij Nehf;fkhf nfhz;L tUkhdk; mwpe;Jnfhs;sg;gl;lJ. 
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=yq;fh rpNke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
2015 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; fzf;fpay; nfhs;if Fwpg;Gf;fspy; tphpthf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ 

 
         m)   ,Ug;Gf;fs; tpw;gid 

,Ug;Gf;fs; tpw;idapy; ,Ue;J tUkhdk; vg;nghOJk; jdpr;rpwg;Gtha;e;j Vw;glf;$baepiyapy; ,y;yhJ 
nfhs;tdthsh;fSf;F ,Ug;Gf;fis chpikahd;ikf;F mDg;gg;gLtJjhd; md;whl eilKiwahFk;. 

 

M)   nkhopngah;g;Gr; Nritfs; 

 nkhopngah;g;Gr; Nritfspy; ,Ue;J tUkhdk; epiwTnra;ag;gl;l kl;lj; njhlh;ghy; xt;nthU xg;ge;j nkhj;j njhopyhsh; 
kzpj;jpahyq;fs; cs;slf;fg;gl;l  fzf;Ffspy; vLf;fg;gl;lik cWjpg;gLj;jg;gL mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;lJ.vq;fpUe;J xg;ge;j 
kPs;nghWg;G KbT mstplKbahJs;sNjh ePbf;fg;gl nrytPdq;fs;  kl;Lk; mwtplg;gLfpwjh mitkl;Lk; tUkhdk; Mf 
,dq;fhzg;gLk;.. 

 

,)    tl;b 

nrhj;Jf;fs; kPjhd tl;b tPjk; njhlh;ghf fzf;Ffs; vLf;Fk; xUtpfpjhrhuj;jpd;  mbg;gilapy; tUkhdk; 
cWjpg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.. 

 

<) Vidait 

Vida tUkhzk; ,dkfhzg;gl;lJ xU tUkjpfspd; mbg;gilNky; 

  

2.04 murhq;f kzpaq;fs; 
khzpaq;fs; kw;Wk; gpujp ,aw;if tUkhdq;fs; 
khzpaq;fs; kw;Wk; gpujpaPLfs; mit epWtdj;jpy; Njhd;wpAs;s nrytPdq;fis <Lnra;aj;jf;fjhf tUkhd mwpf;ifapy; 
ve;j nrytPdq;fs; xOq;fikg;G mbg;gilapy;   ,dq;fhzg;gl;lJ. 

 

2.05fldhfg;ngwg;gl;l ngWkjp 
rfy fldhfngwg;gl;l ngWkjp ,yhgNkh el;lNkh me;jfhyj;Jf;Fhpajhf ,dq;fhzg;gl;lJ.mit cs;shf;fg;gl;lJ. 

 

2.06tUkhzthp 
tUkhzthpr; nrytPdk; jw;nghOJ nrYj;jNtz;ba thpj;njhifiakPsf;fhl;LfpwJ. 

 
,t; tUlj;jpa thpfs; kPjhd ,yhgk; jw;Nghija nrYj;jNtz;ba thpfis mbg;gilahf nfhz;lJkw;Wk;nrYj;jpa 
nghUshjhu Nritfs; fl;lzj;jpy; ,Ue;J tUkjpfs; 

 

 

2.07nrhj;Jf;fs;, ae;jpuk; kw;Wk; rhjdq;fs; 

 
nrhj;J tpguq;fs> ae;jpuk; kw;Wk; rhjdq;fs; Nja;khdk; mjd;ngWkjp Fiwe;J nry;Yk; mstplg;gLk;kw;Wk; ve;j 
gytPdg;gLj;jg;gl;l el;lq;fs; FtpahJ. 

 
Nja;khdk;fzpg;gpLtJ nrhj;Jf;fspd;  cz;ikg; ngWkjpapy; mjd; vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l ghtidf;fhyj;jpd; 
mbg;gilapy; Neub Kiwikapy; fzpf;fg;gLk;. nrhj;J> ae;jpuk; kw;Wk; rhjdq;fs; gpdtUk; tUlhe;j tPjj;jpy; 

Nja;khdk; fzpf;fg;gLk;: 
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=yq;fh rpNke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
31 jpnrk;gh; 2015 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd fzf;fpay; nfhs;if kw;Wk; tphpthd Fwpg;Gf;fs;. 

 

 
 Nja;khzk;     tPjk; 

 fl;blk;     6.67% 

 rhjdq;fSk; ,ae;jpuKk;    12.50% 

 kz;zirT&fbd rhjdq;fs;  25.00% 

 Nkhl;lhh; thfdq;fs;    25.00% 

 cjph;fUtpfs;&elkhLk; rhjdq;fs;  25.00% 

 epiyahd nghUj;Jf;fs; &jsghlq;fs;  25.00% 

 Gifapuj&njUg;Nghf;Ftuj;J   10.00% 

 
Nja;khz tPjj;jpy; xU Kf;fpa khw;w gpujpgypg;G ,Ue;jhy; mit xU nrhj;jpd; tho;f;iff;fhyk; my;yJ xU 
nrhj;jpd; cz;ikg; ngWkjp xU Fwpg;gpl;l  vjpghh;j;j kPsha;T nra;ag;gl;l Gjpa vjpghh;g;Gf;fis gpujpgypf;Fk;. 

 
&gh 10>000 Fiwthd ngWkjpAila fUtpfs;>jsghlq;fs; kw;Wk; nghUj;Jf;fs; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;lhy; mit 

%yjdkhf nfhs;shJ mt;tUl xU nrytPdkhf fzpf;fg;gLk;. 

 

2.08nrhj;Jf;fspy; KjyPL 

A. mWthf;fhl;by; fhzp 
=yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; mWthf;fhl;by; cs;s 5>352 Vf;fh; Rz;zhk;Gf;fy; miktplj;ij 1993 k; 
Mz;L 50 tUl fhy Fj;jiff;F nfhy;rpk; yq;fh ypkpl;nll;w;F rPnke;J cw;gj;jpf;F nfhLj;jJ. 
nrhy;yg;gl;l mWthf;fhl;L fhzpia ngWkjpapl kjpg;gPl;Lj; jpizf;fsj;jplk; Ntz;LNfhs; tpLf;fg;gl;L 
kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;J. mjd; Vida eilKwfs; KbTw;wJk; epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; cs;slf;fg;gLk;. 

 

M.nfhs;Sg;gpl;bapy; fhzp 
ehq;fs; xU ntspehl;L KjyPl;lhsUf;F 99 tUlfhyj;Jf;F fhzpia Fj;jiff;F toq;f  jw;Nghija 

ghuhSkd;wk; epakpj;j kPs;eltbf;iff; FOtpd; rpghh;Rld; eltbf;if vLf;fTs;Nshk;(SCARC). 

 

2.09Fj;jif 
Fj;jifahdJ epjp Fj;jifahf tifg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ vg;nghOjhtJ Fj;jif xg;ge;jfhy khw;wq;fs; kw;Wk; 
cz;ikahd rfy gpur;rid fk;gdpapd;chpikahd;ik Fj;jifr; nrhj;J.Vida rfy Fj;jifAk; njhopw;ghl;L 
Fj;jifahf tifg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. 

 
epahakhd nrhj;Jf;fs;>epjp Fj;jifapd; fPo; cs;s fk;gdpapd; ,dq;fhzg;gl;l nrhj;JFj;jifr; nrhj;jpd; 

cz;ikg; ngWkjp (my;yJjw;Nghija Fiwe;jgl;r Fj;jiff; nfhLg;gdTg; ngWkjp Fiwthdhy;) Fj;jifia 
ghh;itapl;ljpy;. nghWg;Gf;fs; njhlh;Ggl;l Fj;jiff;F tplg;gl;l mwpf;ifapy; mlq;fpa epjpapay; epyikapy; 
xU epjpf; Fj;jifg; nghWg;G. Fj;jiff; nfhLg;gdthdJ epjpf;fl;lzk; kw;Wk; Fj;jifg; nghWg;Gf;fspd; 
fopg;gdT ,ilapyhd gFg;gha;T nghWg;Gf;fspd; jq;fpapUf;ff; $ba kPjpfs; xU epiyahd tl;btPjq;fs; 
epiwNtw;Wfpd;wJ.epjpf;fl;lzq;fs;  ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lj;ij mstpl vLf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. epjpf; Fj;jifapd; 
fPo; cs;s nrhj;Jf;fs; ahTk; ae;jpuk;>rhjdq;fs; kw;Wk; Nja;khdk;> nrhe;j nrhj;Jf;fs; %yk;gytPdg;gLj;Jfpd;w 
nrhj;Jf;fshy; kjpg;ghf;fk; nra;git. 

  
nrYj;jNtz;ba thlifahdJ njhopw;gL Fj;jifapd; fPo; ,yhgk; el;lk; Neub Kiwikapd; mbg;gilapy; 
rk;ge;jg;gl;l Fj;jif epge;jidf;fika fzpf;fg;gLk;.. 
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=yq;fh rpNke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
2015 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; fzf;fpay; nfhs;if Fwpg;Gf;fspy; tphpthf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ 

 

 

2.10nghUl;fs; 
nghUl;fis Fwpg;gpLifapy;tpw;gid Fiwe;j ngWkjp kw;Wk; Fiwe;j ngWkjpy;  tpw;gid ngWkjp epiwT kw;Wk; 
ngWkjpahdJ. Kjy; tUif Kjy; ntspNaw;wk; vd;w Kiwia cgNafpj;J (KtKnt) fzpf;fg;gLk;. 

 

2.11tpahghu kw;Wk; Vida tUkjpfs; 
mNdf tpw;gidfs; rhjhuz fldbg;ilapy; nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ kw;Wk; tUkjpfSf;F tl;b 
fzpf;fg;gltpy;iy.vg;nghOjhtJ rhjhuzfld; fld; fhyk; ePbf;fg;gl;lhy; tUkjpfs; jtizf;fhy ngWkjpapd; 
Kiwikapy; tl;b fzpf;fg;gLk;. xt;nthU mwpf;if fhy KbtpYk; nfhz;Ltug;gLk; njhiffs; tpahghu kw;Wk; 
Vida tUkjpfs; kPskjpg;Giuf;fg;gl;ltUkjpahf cs;sij cWjpg;gLj;jve;j kWg;Gk;tUkjpfs; njhiff;Fk; 

rhd;Wfs; ,y;yhtpl;lhy; .cldb ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lk; cWjpg;gLj;jg;glhtpl;lhy; xU gytPd el;lj;ij 
Vw;gLj;Jk;. 

 

2.12 tpahghu nrYj;Jkjpfs; 
 

rhjhuz fld; epge;jidfSf;F mikthf fl;lhak; nrYj;jNtz;ba tpahgu nrYkj;Jkjpfs; 
tl;bfzf;fplg;gltpy;iy.tpahghu nrYj;Jkjpfs; ngahplg;gl;ll xU ntspehl;L ehzkhw;W =yq;fh 
&gha;fSf;F (&gh) ghpkhw;wg;gl;lJ me;j jpfjpapy; cs;s ehzakhw;W tpfpjj;ij cgNahfpj;J. ntspehl;L 
ehza khw;W ,yhgNkh el;lNkh Vida tUkhdNkh my;yJ Vida nrytPdq;fspy; cs;slf;fg;gl;J. 

 

2.13tq;fpf;fld; kw;Wk; tq;fpNkyjpfg;gw;W 

,dq;fhzg;gl;l tl;br; nrytPdq;fs; jw;Nghija tl;b Kiwikpd; mbg;gilapy; epjpapy; ngWjpapy; 
mlf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
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=yq;fh rpNke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

2015 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; fzf;fpay; nfhs;if Fwpg;Gf;fspy; tphpthf;fg;gl;Ls;Sj 

       

  
2015  2015  2015  2014 

  

j/fh  fhrPNt  =yrP$  =yrP$ 

  

&gh.  &gh.  &gh.  &gh. 

03. tUkhzk;        

 

rPnke; tpw;gid 37,872,483  -  37,872,483  273,160,258 

 

nfhq;fpwPw; fk;gq;fs; tpw;gid  -  2,698,320  2,698,320  12,497,501 

  
37,872,483  2,698,320  40,570,803  285,657,759 

04. Vida tUkhzk;        

 

Fthhp epyk;Fj;jif 26,664,825  -  26,664,825  26,590,711 

 

itg;Gf;fs; kPjhd tl;b 2,040,796  -  2,040,796  2,180,974 

 

Copah;fs; fld;kPjhd tl;b -  228,973  228,973  221,492 

 

ehdtpjq;fs; 278,528  40,683  319,211  4,337,571 

 

ghpkhw;w ciog;G 2,727,000  -  2,727,000  - 

 

nrhj;jpy; ,Ue;J thlif -  -  -  121,000 

 

upg;gh; thliff;fl;lzk; -  -  -  82,680 

 rk;gsj;Jf;fhd jpiwNrhp khzpak; 5,884,732  5,813,468  11,698,200  - 

 

mwtplKbahf;fldpy; kPjhd 
rkghjpj;jJ 16,364,453  -  16,364,453  - 

 kPsspf;fg;gl;l gzpf;nfhil -  -  -  698,224 

  
53,960,334  6,083,124  60,043,458  34,232,652 

05. epjpapay; ngWkjp        

 

tq;;fpNkyjpfg;gw;W tl;b 4,371,107  -  4,371,107  4,859,705 

 

cah;; fld;; tl;;b 8,429,483  -  8,429,483  11,997,994 

 

epge;jid fld;; tl;b–ital. 2,470,738  -  2,470,738  3,497,635 

 

Fj;;;;;; ;; ; ;; ;; ;jif tl;;;;;; ;; ;; ; ;; ;; ;; ; ;; ;; ; ;; ;; ;b; 63,079  -  63,079  286,862 

 

  
15,334,406  -  15,334,406  20,642,196 

06. thpf;F Kd;duhd el;lk; 

 

cj;jpNahfj;jh; ngWkjp 15,155,109  5,326,184  20,481,293  16,206,609 

 

gzpg;ghsh; Cjpaq;fs; 2,498,291  -  2,498,291  2,122,678 

 

Nja;khzk; 1,307,881  149,542  1,457,423  1,442,871 

 

fzf;fha;Tf; fl;lzk; 120,000  -  120,000  120,000 

 

,Ug;G el;lk; 44,407  -  44,407  249,376 

 

gzpf;nfhil xJf;fk; 393,783  529,605  923,388  1,733,061 

 

        

7.0 31-12-2014 Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd kPs; mwpf;if 

    

 

njhlf;f gue;jtUkhzk; mwpf;if&epWj;jpitf;fg;gl;l rk;ghj;jpak; 
 

 

 =yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk;       

 

fle;jtUlq;fspy; epWj;jpitf;fg;gl;l 
rk;ghj;jpak;mwpf;ifaplg;gl;lJ.    (80,974,287)   

 

cldb kPswpf;if     (45,859,703)   

 

epWj;jpitf;fg;gl;l rk;ghj;jpaq;fs; 
kPs fhl;lg;gl;lJ     (35,114,584)   
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=yq;fh rpNke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk;       

 2015 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; fzf;fpay; nfhs;if Fwpg;Gf;fspy; 
tphpthf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ 

  

        

         
08. nrhj;Jf;fs;, ae;jpu &rhjdq;fs; –=yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l:Lj;jhgdk; 

  

kPjp 
 

,t; tUl 

 

,t;tUl 

 

kPjp 

    

Nkyjpfq;fs; 
 

tpw;gid 

  

 

ngWkjp  01.01.2015,y; 
     

 

31.12.2015,y; 

 

fhzpAk; fl;blKk; 775,295,981  -  -  775,295,981 

 

Nkhl;lhh; thfdq;fs; 15,392,480  -  -  15,392,480 

 

jsghlq;fSk; nghUj;J fUtpfSk; 5,512,601  -  -  5,512,601 

 

fUtpfSk; elkhLk; rhjdq;fSk; 1,176,218  18,180  -  1,194,398 

  
797,377,280  18,180  -  797,395,460 

         

 

Nja;khzk; 01-01-2015 ,y; 
 

,t;tUlf; 
 

,t;tUl 
 

Kpjp 

  

kPjp 
 

fl;lzk; 
 

tpw;gid 

 

31-12-2015 ,y; 

         

 

fhzpAk; fl;blKk; 280,987  26,412  -  307,399 

 

Nkhl;lhh; thfdq;fs; 11,519,408  1,183,779  -  12,703,186 

 

jsghlq;fSk; nghUj;J fUtpfSk; 5,145,390  216,702  -  5,362,092 

 

fUtpfSk; elkhLk; rhjdq;fSk 1,114,311  30,530  -  1,144,841 

  
18,060,096  1,457,423  -  19,517,518 

  
       

 

Njwpa Gj;jfg; ngWkjp 779,317,184      777,877,942 

         08.1 nrhj;Jf;fs;, ae;jpu &rhjdq;fs; –jiyikf;fhhpahyak;; 
    

  

01-01-2015 ,y; 
 

,t; tUl 

 

,t;tUl 

 

31-12-2015 ,y; 

  

kPjp 
 

Nkyjpfq;fs; 
 

tpw;gid 

 

kPjp 

 

ngWkjp 
       

 

fhzpAk; fl;blKk; 774,900,000  -  -  774,900,000 

 

Nkhl;lhh; thfdq;fs; 8,492,060  -  -  8,492,060 

 

jsghlq;fSk; nghUj;J fUtpfSk; 4,207,717  -  -  4,207,717 

 

fUtpfSk; elkhLk; rhjdq;fSk; 267,430  7,400  -  274,830 

  
787,867,207  7,400  -  787,874,607 

  
       

 

Nja;khzk;  Balance  

 
 Charges   

 
 Disposals  

 
 Balance  

  
 as at  

 
 during the   

 
 during the   

 
 as at  

  
 31.12.2015  

 
 year  

 
 year  

 
 31.12.2015  

 

fhzpAk; fl;blKk; -  -  -  - 

 

Nkhl;lhh; thfdq;fs; 4,956,109  1,071,429  -  6,027,537 

 

jsghlq;fSk; nghUj;J fUtpfSk; 3,840,506  216,702  -  4,057,208 

 

fUtpfSk; elkhLk; rhjdq;fSk; 223,723  19,750  -  243,473 

  
9,020,338  1,307,881  -  10,328,218 

  

       

 

Njwpa Gj;jfg; ngWkjp 778,846,869      777,546,389 
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=yq;fh rpNke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
2015 jpnrk;gh; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; fzf;fpay; nfhs;if Fwpg;Gf;fspy; tphpthf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ 

08.2 fh rp Nt nrhj;Jff;fs; ae;jpuKk; rhjdq;fSk; 
    

  

01-01-2015.y; 
 

,t;tUl 

 

,t;tUl 

 

31-12-2015 

  

kPjp 
 

Nkyjpfq;fs; 
 

tpw;gid 

 

kPjp 

 

ngWkjp 
       

 

fhzpAk; fl;blKk; 395,981  -  -  395,981 

 

Nkhl;lhh; thfdq;fs; 6,900,420  -  -  6,900,420 

 

jsghlq;fs;, nghUj;J fUtpfSk; 1,304,884  -  -  1,304,884 

 

fUtpfs;&elkhLk; rhjdq;fs; 908,788  10,780  -  919,568 

  
9,510,073  10,780  -  9,520,853 

  
       

 

Nja;khzk; 1-12-2015 ,y;  
 

,t;tUlf; 
 

,ttUl 

 

31-12-2015 ,y; 

  

 kPjp 
 

fl;lzk; 
 

tpw;gid 

 

kPjp 

         

 

fhzpAk; fl;blKk; 280,987  26,412  -  307,399 

 

Nkhl;lhh; thfdq;fs; 6,563,299  112,350  -  6,675,649 

 

jsghlq;fs;, nghUj;J fUtpfSk; 1,304,884  -  -  1,304,884 

 

fUtpfs;&elkhLk; rhjdq;fs; 890,588  10,780  -  901,368 

  
9,039,785  149,542  -  9,189,300 

  

       

 

Njwpa Gj;jfg; ngWkjp 470,315      331,553 

  

       
 

 

njhlU....... 

 
       

 
25 ngg;gputhp 2008 ,y; &gh.172>000>000 fld; rYiff;fhf milkhzk; itf;fg;gl;l  287>fhyp tPjp nfhOk;G-03 ,y; cs;s  
fhzp milkhz ,y.246     ,e;j fhzpapd; ngWkjp fhzpkw;Wk; fl;blf;fzf;fpy; mlf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 

         

 
2013 ,y;>nfhs;Sg;gpl;bapy; cs;s fhzpia kjpg;gPL nra;a eltbf;if vLj;jJld; 2013 epjpapay; mwpfiifapYk; 
gjptspj;Js;Nshk;. 

 

         

 
2013 ,y;> ghyhtp Gj;jsj;jpy; cs;s 221 Vf;fh; tdts fhzpia vk;KilaJ vd milahsg;gLj;jpaJld; 2013 epjpapay; 
mwpf;ifapy; cs;slf;fpAs;Nshk;. 

 

         

 
=yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F nkhj;jkhf 751 Vf;fh; fhzp fhq;Nfrd;Jiwapy; cs;sJ.Mdhy; vkJ epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; 
gjpag;gltpy;iy. ,J ePq;fyhf>tiugl ,y.V 2099 ,d; fPo; 231 Vf;fh; mur epyk; kw;Wk; kpFjp epyk; vk;khy; 1964k; Mz;L 
Kd;ida chpikahh;fSf;F el;l<L nrYj;jp ngwg;gl;lJ 40,012, 1964. 

 

 

 

         
 NkYk;>njd;khfhzk;>fhyp khtl;lj;jpy; ug;gps; gw;Wtpy; cs;s Nkyjp MW Vf;fh; fhzp,  

  
       

  2015  2015  2015  2014 

  j/fh  fhrPNt  =yrP$  =yrP$ 

  

&gh. 
 

&gh. 
 

&gh. 
 

&gh. 

09. ePz;lfhy tUkjpfs; 
       

 
FWfpa fhy kw;Wk; ePz;lfhy fld; y rP yp 
mikg;gplk; 

424,169,977  

 

- 

 

424,169,977  

 

424,169,977  

   

 

    

 
cs;sf ghpkhw;wq;fs; y rP yp kw;Wk; =y rP $ f; 
,ilapy; ,uz;L njhopw;rhiyfSk; %Lk;tiy 

333,053,906  

 

- 

 

333,053,906  

 

333,053,906  

 
757,223,883  

 
- 

 
757,223,883  

 

757,223,883  

 

    40 

   



=yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk;       &gh. 

31 jpnrk;gh; 2015 w;fhd ,ize; epjpapay; mwpf;if Fwpg;GfSf;fhd fzf;fpay; nfhs;if kw;Wk; tpsf;fq;fs; 
        

  2015  2015  2015  2014 

10. KjyPLfs; j/fh 
 

fhrPNt 

 

=yrP$ 

 

=yrP$ 

 

jpiwNrhp cz;bay; 35,469,020  -  35,469,020  33,428,224 

 

gpujpaPLfs; kw;Wk; Vidaitfspy; KjyPL        

 

gpujpaPL  -yq;fh rPnke; ypkpl;nll;(tjf) 856,058,939  -  856,058,939  715,188,480 

 

yghh;[p rPnke; fk; ypkpl;nll; (tjf) 6,400,000  

 

-  

 

6,400,000  

 

6,400,000  

  
897,927,959 

 
- 

 
897,927,959 

 
755,016,704  

11. nghUlfs; 
       

 

%yg;nghUl;fs; ,Ug;G nfhq;fpwPw; 
cw;gj;jpf;fhdeilngw;Wf;nfhz;bUf;Fk; 
,Ug;G nfhq;fpwPw; KbTg;nghUs; ,Ug;G 
fk;gq;fs; mlq;fyhf 

       

 
-  995,914  995,914  1,028,421 

  
-  5,108,770  5,108,770  4,435,235 

 

rPnke;J ,Ug;G 3,075,850  -  3,075,850  13,469,196 

  
3,075,850  6,104,684  9,180,534  18,932,852 

12. tpahghu kw;Wk; Vida tUkjpfs;        

 

tpahghu fld;gl;Nlhh; 49,761,503  2,745,321  52,506,824  66,249,030 

 

thlif tUkjpfs; 1,965,636  -  1,965,636  1,965,636 

 

tfhtyp kiwd;rPnke; (jdpahh;)ypkpl;nll; -  -  -  2,816,000 

 

Kw;gzf; nfhLg;gdTfs; - cs;Sh; fl;lis 1,108,322  39,600  1,147,922  2,547,922 

 

itg;G tUkjpfs; 2,442,379  854,438  3,296,817  4,331,149 

 

cj;jpNahfj;jhfs; fld; 1,020  2,279,855  2,280,875  5,270,475 

 

Kw;nfhLg;gdT nrytPdq;fs; 407,382  -  407,382  351,784 

 

yq;fh rPnke; ypkpl;nll; tUljpfs; 268,430  -  268,430  268,430 

 

ehdhtpjq;fs; 245,947  -  245,947  173,521 

 

jpiwNrhp cz;baypu ,Ue;J tUkjpfs; 48,000  -  48,000  48,000 

 

ngNrt tUkjpfs; 11,294,485  -  11,294,485  4,281,739 

 

nghNrttUkjpfs; 3,120,284  -  3,120,284  3,093,025 

 

gpbkhd thp tUkjpfs; -  2,748,462  2,748,462  2,748,462 

 

Vida tUljpfs; 547,500  -  547,500  1,261,667 

 

Njtpmmr tUkjpfs; -  672,706  672,706  672,706 

 Nj,c eptUkjpfs; -  -  -  57,780 

 

Nfhy;rpk; yq;fh ypkpl; ,Ue;J tUkjpfs; -  -  -  110,000 

  
71,210,888  9,340,382  80,551,270  96,247,326 

13. gzKk; gzj;Jf;F epguhitAk;        

 

tq;fpapy; cs;s gzk; 8,743,453  -  8,743,453  2,076,155 

 

ifapy; cs;s gzk; -  -  -  - 

  
8,743,453  -  8,743,453  2,076,155 

14. nghWg;Gf;fshy; Vw;gl;l tl;b        

 

tq;fpNkyjpfg;gw;W        

 

kf;fs; tq;fp -  69,915  69,915  374,125 

 

,yq;if tq;fp 28,582,684  -  28,582,684  52,525,554 

 

nfhkh;ry; tq;fp -  -  -  - 

  
28,582,684  69,915  28,652,598  52,899,679 

         

 

Fj;jif nfhLj;Njhh; 

xU 
tUlj;Jf;Fs; 

nrYj;j 
Ntz;baJ 

 

xU tUlj;jpd; 
gpd;dh; 

 

31-12-2015   
,y; kPjp 

 

31-12-2014   
,y; kPjp 

 

Fj;jif nfhLj;Njhh; 267,818  -  267,818  790,382 

 

vjph;ghh;j;j tl;b (3,854)  -  (3,854)  (87,887) 

  
263,964  -  263,964  702,495 

        41 



=yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdk;    

31 jpnrk;gh; 2015 w;fhd ,ize; epjpapay; mwpf;if Fwpg;GfSf;fhd fzf;fpay; nfhs;if kw;Wk; tpsf;fq;fs;   

njhlU.......       

        tq;fpf; flz; 

xU 
tUlj;Jf;Fs; 

nrYj;j 
Ntz;baJ 

 

xU tUlj;jpd; 
gpd; nrYj;j  
Ntz;baJ  

 

31-12-2015    
,y; kPjp 

 

31-12-2014    
,y kPjp; 

 

,yq;if tq;fp fld; 74129310 16,000,000  8,000,000  24,000,000  24,366,017 

 

,yq;if tq;fp fld  -rPnke; ,wf;Fkjp 56,293,352  -  56,293,352  47,408,790 

 

,yq;if tq;fp fld 17,500,000  -  17,500,000  21,000,000 

  
89,793,352  8,000,000  97,793,352  92,774,807 

  
       

 

nkhj;jk; 90,057,316  8,000,000  98,057,316  93,477,302 

 

  2015  2015  2015  2014 

  j/fh  fhrPNt  =yrP$  =yrP$ 

15. ePz;lfhy nrYj;Jkjpfs; &gh.  
 

&gh. 
 

&gh. 
 

&gh. 

 

HLLKw;gzk; -  -  -  26,627,756 

 

jpiwNrhp Kw;gzk; 492,426,190  -  492,426,190  492,426,190 

  
492,426,190  -  492,426,190  519,053,946 

16. gzpf;nfhilr; rYifflik        

 

xJf;f Muk;g kPjp -  19,393,825  19,393,825  18,290,428 

 

,t;tUlj;jpy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l nfhLg;gdT -  (1,620,278)  (1,620,278)  (629,663) 

 

Kbtpy; cs;s xJf;f kPjp -  17,773,547  17,773,547  17,660,765 

 

,t;tUlj;Jf;fhd xJf;fk; -  923,388  923,388  1,733,060 

 

Kbtpy; chpj;Jilajhd xJf;fk; -  18,696,935  18,696,935  19,393,825 

17. tpahghu nrYj;Jkjpfs;        

 

tpahghu fld;nfhLj;Njhh; 754,320  3,235,608  3,989,928  4,051,836 

 

rPnke; Kw;gzk; 1,079,410  -  1,079,410  1,079,410 

 

nfhLf;fNtz;ba nrytPdq;fs; 4,251,790  7,858  4,259,648  6,620,346 

 

nrYj;Jkjp thlif 9,088,874  347,500  9,436,374  9,405,952 

 

tp.G.t nrYj;Jkjpfs; -  -  -  7,101,932 

 

nrYj;Jkjpahd itg;Gf;fs; 1,468,700  31,926  1,500,626  1,500,629 

 

nghNrt  nrYj;Jkjp 1,764,335  -  1,764,335  497,448 

 

Rfy Kwgzk; 26,851,358  -  26,851,358  6,628,208 

 

nrYj;jNtz;ba fjph;fhkk; tPlikg;Gj; 
jpl;lk; -  -  -  5,882,831 

 

Njft nrYj;Jkjp 11,317,452  230,811  11,548,263  5,002,459 

 

nfhLg;gdTf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F 199,082  3,087  202,169  195,120 

 

nrYj;jNtz;ba C Nr ep 2,756  312,601  315,357  351,396 

 

nrYj;jNtz;ba C e ep 376  42,628  43,004  47,918 

 

nrYj;jNtz;bat pw;gidj; juF -  -  -  6,767,700 

 

nrYj;jNtz;ba tUkhzthp 44,988  -  44,988  23,683 

 

nrYj;jNtz;bz ng Nr t 18,392,928  2,674,814  21,067,742  13,358,852 

 

nrYj;jNtz;ba flz;tl;b 11,226,932  -  11,226,932  - 

  
86,443,301  6,886,833  93,330,134  68,515,720 

         18. mq;fpfhpf;fg;gl;l epjpapay; mwpf;if 

       

 2016 Vg;gpus; 28 k; jpfjp ,e;j epjpapay; mwpf;if rkh;g;gpf;fg;gl;L gzpg;ghsh; rigahy; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;L  toq;fg;gl;Lj 

  

42 



31 jpnrk;gh; 2015.y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd =yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpapay; 
mwpf;ifapd; fzf;fha;thsh; mjpgjp jpizf;fsj;jhy; toq;fg;gl;l mwpf;iff;F gzpg;ghshh;fspd; 
mgpg;gpuhak;  
2.epjpapay; mwpf;if 

2.2 epjpapay; mwpfif kPjhd mgpg;gpuhak; 

2.2.1,ize;j epjpapay; mwpf;if 

2015 ,ize;j epjpapay; mwpf;if jahhpg;gjpy; fhyjhkjk; Vw;gl;lJ Jizepiy fk;gdpahd yq;fh rPnke; gpvy;rp apd; 
epjpapay; mwpf;if 2016 Vg;gpuy; tiu rkh;gpf;f jtwpajhy;. 

vg;gb ,Ue;j ngghOJk;> $l;Lj;jhgdk;  2015 ,ize;j epjpapy; mwpf;if yq;fh rPnke; gpvy;rp epjpapy; mwpf;if 2016 
jpnrk;ghpy; fpilj;jTld; jahhpj;jJ. 

2.2.2 =yq;fh fzf;fpay; epakk; 

m. ehq;fs; mgpg;gpuhaj;ij Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpNwhk;.ehq;fs; Vw;fdNt ,uz;L Nkhl;lhh; irapf;fps; kw;Wk; fg; tpw;gjw;F 
eltbf;if vLj;J 2016 A+iyapy; tpw;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
M.1964 ,y; ngwg;gl;l fhq;Nfrd;Jiwapy; cs;s fhzpia $l;Lj;jhgdk; kPs;kjpg;gPL nra;aKbahik me;jf; fhzp 

=yq;fh Mkpapd; ghJfhg;gpy; ,Ue;jikahy;.  

Gj;jsj;jpy; cs;s fhzpia Vw;fdNt kjpg;gPL nra;a eltbf;if vLj;J kjpg;gPl;Lj; jpizf;fsk; mjw;fhd kjpg;gPl;L 
fl;lzk; &gh.22>985>800 gl;baiy mDg;gpAs;sJ. ,e;jj; njhifia nrYj;Jtjw;fhd epjp xOq;Ffis cldbahf 
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; nra;aKbahJ MdhYk; kjpg;gPl;Lj; jpizf;fsj;jplk; Ngr;Rthh;j;ij elhj;jp fzf;Ffspy; vLj;J 

eltbf;if vLg;Nghk;. 

2.2.3 fzf;fpay; FiwghLfs; 

m. ehq;fs; ,e;j mgpg;gpuhaj;Jld; ,zq;ftpy;iy. tq;fpahy; 14-03-2016,y;vq;fSf;F toq;fg;gl;l 
cWjpg;gLj;jy;fSld; nfhLglNtz;ba tl;b apy;yhky; kPjpfzf;Ffspy; ,lk;ngw;Ws;sJ. Mjd;gpw;ghL ehq;fs; rhpahd 
kpjpia cWjpg;gLj;jp  04-04-2016 ,y; vLj;J mjid fzf;fha;Tf;F rkh;g;gpj;Js;Nshk;. 

M. fld;gl;Nlhh; kpjp &gh.3>388>010 kw;Wk; fld;nfhLj;Njhh; kp &gh.19>752>464 rhpahf NgNul;Lf; fzf;Ffspy; 
gjpag;gl;Ls;sJ. ,J xU NgNul;L Fwpg;Gj; jtW kl;Lk;. Ehq;fs; ,e;j jtiw jpUj;JNthk; 

2015 ,y; fpilf;fg;gl;l gq;Qyhgj; njhif &gh.1>728>000 2014 f; FupaJ. Mjd;gpw;ghL ehq;fs; me;jj; njhifia 

rPuhf;fp epWj;jpitj;jy; ,yhk Muk;gkPjpahf;fpAs;Nshk;. 

,. =yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;Fr; nrhe;jkhd 204 Vf;fh; fhzp kd;dhh; khtl;lj;jpy; cs;sJ. ehq;fs; fhzpia 
milahskpl;L rhpahd chpikahd;ikia cWjpg;gLj;Jk; nghUj;jkhd th;j;jkhzpia fz;Lgpbj;J cWjpg;gLj;JNthk; 

<.c. &C. rhpnra;ag;gl;l fhRg;gha;r;ry; mwpf;if 31-08-2016 ,y; fzf;fha;Tf; gFjpf;F rkh;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. mjd; 
gpujp ,jDld; ,izf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

v. xt;nthUtUlKk; fzf;fha;Tf;fl;lz xJf;fk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;L epjpapay; mwpf;ifapy; ,lk;ngw;Ws;sJld; 2016 
fzf;Ffspy; nrYj;jNtz;ba fzf;fha;Tf;fl;lk; rhpahf gjptspf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

V. ehq;fs; ,e;j gjpNtl;Lf; fzf;Ff;F gpwpnjhd;iw jahhpj;J 2015 ,y; nghJ gjpNtl;by; cs;slf;fpAs;Nshk; ,J 
njhoyEl;g jtW fzf;fha;thsh;fspd; fzf;fpay; nkd; fzzp 

vg;gbapUe;j nghOJk;>fzf;fpay; nkd; njhoy;El;gj;jpy; Vw;gl;l jtiw rhpnra;Js;Nshk;.. 
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njhlU....... 

 

31 jpnrk;gh; 2015.y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd =yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpapay; 
mwpf;ifapd; fzf;fha;thsh; mjpgjp jpizf;fsj;jhy; toq;fg;gl;l mwpf;iff;F gzpg;ghshh;fspd; 
mgpg;gpuhak;   
2.2.4 njspGgLj;j Kbahj NtWghLfs; 

m. 2012 ,y; ,Ue;J ehdhtpj Kw;gzq;fs; fzf;F NtWghLfs; fhl;baJ. ,e;j fzf;if vjph;fhyj;jpy; jpUj;j 
eltbf;if vLg;Nghk;. 

M> ,g;gbahd ,dq;fhzg;glhj ghpkhw;wq;fis ,t; tUlk; ,dq;fz;L 2015 ,d; Muk;g kPjpfis cldbahf 
fzf;Ffspy; rPuhf;FNthk;. 

,. jtWfis fz;lwpe;jjd; gpw;ghL vjph;fhyj;jpy; jpUj;JNthk;. 

<. &gh.1>548>089 NtWghL 2009 Kd;dh; tq;fp eilKiwf; fzf;fpy; Kd;nfhzig;gl;lit. mJ vjph;fhyj;jpy; 
jpUj;jg;gLk;. 

2.2.5 tUkjpfs; kw;Wk; nrYj;Jkjpfs; kPjpfs; 

m. ,e;j tUkjp kPjpfis jpul;Ltjw;F Vw;fdNt tpNrl FOit epakpj;Njhk;. 

M. epWtdj;jpd; epjpapay; epiyikfs; cWjpg;gl;ljd; gpw;ghL ,e;j nrYj;Jkjpfis jPh;g;gjw;F wltbf;if vLg;Nghk;. 

2.2.6 fzf;fha;Tf;F Nghjpa rhd;wpd;ik 

m. nrhj;J> ae;jpuk; kw;Wk; rhjdq;fs;  - xU epiyahd nrhj;J gjpNtLVw;fdNt fzf;fha;thsh;fsplk; 
ifaspf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

M. thfdq;fs;>jsghlq;fs;>rhjdq;fs>njhlhghly; rhjdq;fs;kw;Wk; ,Wjp,Ug;G–2015 msit mwpfif jahhpj;J 
gzpg;ghsh; rigapaplk; ,Ue;J mq;fPfhuk; ngwg;gl;lJ. mjid fzf;fha;Tf;F cl;gLj;j eltbf;if vLg;Nghk;. 

,. ePz;lfhyg; nghWg;Gf;fs;  -,J njhlh;ghd Mtzq;fs; fzf;fha;Tf;F rkhg;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

2.2.7 rl;lk; xOq;F tpjpfs; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jt jPh;;khzq;Sf;F ,zq;fhik 

m.Nj f t nrYj;Jkjpfs; njhifia jtizKiwapy; jPh;g;gjw;fhd xOq;Ffis Nkw;nfhs;sTs;Nshk; 

M. =yq;fh rdehaf Fbaurpd; epjpapay; gpukhzq;fs;; 

i. jw;nghOJ epjpapay; gpukhz topfhl;Ljy;fSf;Fmikthf ehdtpj Kw;gzq;fs; toq;f eltbf;if 
vLf;fg;gLk;. 

ii. Kjh;tile;j fhNrhiyfis epjpapy; gpukhzq;fSf;F mikthf ehq;fs; uj;Jr; nra;J me; me;j fzf;Ffspy; 
Kiwahf gjptspj;Njhk;. 

iii. nghUl;fSf;fhd gl;bay; vjph;fhyj;jpy; guhkupf;fg;gLk; 

iv. nray;jpl;l eltbf;if vLf;fg;gl;L 2016 ,y; ,Ue;J msitr; rigia epkpg;Nghk; 

v. 2015 k; Mz;bw;fhd msitahshpd; mwpf;if gzg;ghsh; rigf;F rkhg;gpf;fg;gl;L mjw;F mq;fPfhuk; 
ngwg;gl;lJ. mjid fzf;fha;Tf;F cl;gLj;j eltbf;if vLg;Nghk;. 
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njhlU....... 

31 jpnrk;gh; 2015.y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd =yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpapay; 
mwpf;ifapd; fzf;fha;thsh; mjpgjp jpizf;fsj;jhy; toq;fg;gl;l mwpf;iff;F gzpg;ghshh;fspd; 
mgpg;gpuhak;   
 

,. nghJ Kaw;rpfs; Rw;WepUg ,y. gp,b12 2003A+d; 2k; jpfjp 

i. ghjPl;L $l;Lj;jpl;lk; Vw;fdNt chpa Kfth;epWtd;q;fplk; rkhg;gpf;fg;gl;L rhpahd fhyvy;iyf;Fs; 
mwpTWj;jy;fis toq;fp ,t; Mtzq;fs; rkhg;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 

ii. thfd ,y. lgps;Agp- gpgp95852014 Mz.;by; mur tsq;fs; kw;Wk; mgptpUj;jpj; Jiw mikr;rpy; ,Ue;J 
Vw;fdNt kPsg; ngwg;gl;Ltpl;lJ. vjph;fhyj;jpy; ,g;gbahd tpLtpg;Gf;fs;,lk;ngwhJ. 

<. ,e;j thfdq;fs; 2016 ,y; tpw;gid nra;ag;gl;lJ. 

2.2.8Nghjpa mjpfhu gyj;jpdhy;cWjpg;gLj;jg;glj ghpkhw;wq;fs;  

m.,e;j nfhLg;gdT jiythpd; mq;fPfhuj;Jld; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. ,e;j khjphpahd nfhLg;gdTfs; vjph;fhyj;jpy; 
,lk;ngwhJ. 

M. ,J mZkjpf;fg;gl;l cj;jpNahfj;juhy; ifnahg;gk; ,lg;gl;l NgNuL vjph;fhyj;jpy; ,g;gbahd vjph;ghuj epfo;Tfs; 
jtph;f;fg;gLk;. 

,. ehq;fs; vkJ ifj;njhopy; th;j;jf mikr;R Clhf KjyPl;L rigapy; ,Ue;J jfty;fisg; ngWtjw;F eltbf;if 
vLg;Nghk;. 

3 epjpapay; kjpg;Giu 

3.1 epjpapay; ngWNgWfs; 

ehq;fs; epWtdj;jpd; epjpapay; rhjfj; jd;ikia vjph;ghh;j;J  guhkhpf;f $l;LJ;jhgdj;jpd; tsq;fis cgNahfpj;Njhk;. 

3.2 epjpapay; ngWNgW gFg;gha;T 

m. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gpujhd nrhj;J ,e;j fhzpfs; mtw;iw nghUj;jkhd mgptpUj;jp jpl;lq;fSf;F vkJ mikr;rpy; 
,Ue;J fz;Lgpbg;Gf;fs; Clhf cgNahfpg;gJ epWtdj;jpd; jputepiyia cWjpg;gLj;Jk;. 

M.rhjfkw;w epjpapay; epyikfshy; rPke;J ,wf;Fkjpapy; tPo;r;rp Vw;gl;lJ.kw;Wk; mjd;gydhf tpw;gid tUkhzk; 
Fiwtile;jJ. 

4. njhopw;ghl;L kjpg;Giu 

4.1 eltbf;iffs; 

m. ehq;fs; ,e;j mgpg;gpuhaj;ij Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpNwhk;..  

M.$l;L nray; jpl;lk; kw;Wk; eltbf;ifj; jpl;lk; jahhpj;jJ eltbf;if mwpfifAld; xg;gpLifapy; ,yFthdJ. 

,. &<. ehq;fs; ,e;j mgpg;gpuhaj;ij Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpNwhk;. 

c. 31-07-2016,y; fh rp Nt rfy Copah;fSk; RatpUg;g Xa;Tjpa jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; Xa;T ngw;whh;fs;. ,t; tUlj;jpy; 
ehq;fs; nfhq;fpwPw; jsj;ij %Ltjw;F eltbf;if vLj;Njhk; 
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njhlU....... 

31 jpnrk;gh; 2015.y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd =yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpapay; 
mwpf;ifapd; fzf;fha;thsh; mjpgjp jpizf;fsj;jhy; toq;fg;gl;l mwpf;iff;F gzpg;ghshh;fspd; 
mgpg;gpuhak;   
 

C. ehq;fs; ,e;j mgpg;gpuhaj;ij Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpNwhk;. 

v. Kj;Juh[tytpy; Muk;gpf;f ,Ue;j Gjpa rPnke;J nghjpnra;Ak; ,ae;jpuj; jpl;lk; me;j fhzpia ngWtjpy; Vw;gl;lrpukk; 
kw;Wk; epjpapy; gpyr;ridfShy; epWj;jg;gLfpwJ. 

4.2 Kfhikj;Jt nraw;ghLfs; 

m. jdpahh; fk;gdpAld; vkJ Fj;jif thlif njhlh;ghf  tpthjpj;jjd; gpw;ghL mth;fs; jq;fSila Kd;nkhopit 
Kd;itj;jhh;fs; mtw;iwehq;fs; eltbf;if vLg;gjw;fhf vkJ ifj;njhopy; th;j;jf mikr;Rf;F mDg;gpAs;Nshk;. 

M.kd;dhh; Gypafz;ly; fhzpj; njhif  jpUj;jg;gl;L 204 Vf;fh; ,e;j epyg;gug;Gf;Fs; cs;s rl;lhPjpaw;w FbNaw;wj;Jf;F 
rl;leltbf;if vjph;ghh;Js;Nshk;. 

,. vq;fSila ifj;njhopy; kw;Wk; th;j;jf mikr;R mikr;ruit mq;fPfhuj;JlDk; kw;Wk; Vida Njitahd 
mq;fPfhuj;JlDk; nfhs;Sg;gpl;b fhzpia mgptpUj;jpj; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; Kd;Nw;Wtjw;F jFe;j KjyPl;lhsiu 
Njbf;nfhz;bUf;fpd;wJ 

<.$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; mq;fPfhuk; ,y;yhky; gpuNjr nrayhsh;fshy; Rdhkp tPLfs; eph;khzpf;fg;gl;ld,kw;Wk; mj;Jld; 

ehq;fs; jFe; el;l<l;Lj;njhifia ngw vjph;ghh;j;Js;Nshk;.  

c. rl;lhPjpaw;w ,e;j tPl;Lhpik njhlh;ghf Gj;jsk; ePjpkd;wj;jpy; jhf;fy nra;ag;gl;l tof;F ,y.gp.Mh;.232 

4.3 cgNahf kw;w nrhj;J kw;wk; fplg;gp;d; fPo; cs;s nrhj;J 

   ehq;fs; ,e;j mgpg;gpuhaj;ij Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpNwhk;.  

4.4 rpf;fdkw;w ghpkhw;wq;fs; 

m. ehl;by; Vw;gl;l Aj;j epytuk;fhuzkhf fk;gdp cw;gj;jpia 1990 ,y; ,Ue;J epWj;jpaJ mjidj; njhlh;e;J 
el;lj;ij mtjhdpf;ff;$bajhTs;sJ. 

M.ehq;fs; ,e;j mgpg;gpuhaj;ij Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpNwhk;. 

4.5 Mszp eph;thfk; 

m.xg;gPl;lstpy;mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;l (fhlh;) Ml;Nrhh;g;G ntw;wplq;fs; ,Ue;Jk; rhpahd vz;zpf;ifahd Copah;fis epjpapy; 
epyikfhuzkhf mt; ntw;wplq;fis epug;gKbahj epyikapy; cs;Nshk;.  

MFw;wtpay; Gydha;Tj; jpizf;fsj;jhy; Gydha;T eilngw;Wf;nfhz;L ,Uf;fpd;wJ. 

,. 2015 ,y; epjpapay; epytuk; fhuzkhf tpw;gid cj;jpNahfj;jiu epakdk; nra;aKbahJ cs;sJ.RatpUg;g Xa;T+jpa 

jpl;lk; mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;ljd; gpw;ghL 14 fhlh; cs;sJ. Gjpa fhlh; mq;fPfhuk; fpilj;jjd; gpw;ghL tpw;gid 

cj;jpNahfj;jiu epakpf;f eltbf;if vLg;Nghk;. 

<.mj;Jld; 2011 ,y; ,Ue;J 2015 tiu 15 Copah;fshf tPo;r;rpaile;J me;j Xa;T Copah;fspd; rk;gsk; Kd;itf;fg;gl;l 
tuT nryTj;jpl;lj;Jf;F khw;wpaikf;fg;gl;LJ. mj;Jld; tUlhe;j rk;gs cah;T Copah;fspd; mjpfhpj; ngWkjppy; 
cs;shf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
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31 jpnrk;gh; 2015.y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd =yq;fh rPnke;Jf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpapay; 
mwpf;ifapd; fzf;fha;thsh; mjpgjp jpizf;fsj;jhy; toq;fg;gl;l mwpf;iff;F gzpg;ghshh;fspd; 
mgpg;gpuhak;   
 

5. fzf;F kjpg;gPL kw;Wk;ey;y fl;Lg;ghL 

5.1epjpapay; mwpf;if rkhg;gpj;jy; 

ehq;fs; ,ize;j epjpapay; mwpf;if jahhpf;f yq;fh rPnke; tjf 2015  epjpapay; mwpfifia Nfl;L 
Ntz;Ljy;mDg;gpNdhk; Mdhy; 2016 jpnrk;ghpy;jhd; mJ vkf;F fpilj;jJ 

vg;gbapUe;jnghOJk;> 2015 k; Mz;L $l:Lj;jhgdk; ,ize;j epjpapay; mwpf;ifia jahhpj;Jtpl;lJ. 

5.2 nray; jpl;lk; 

m.ey;y Ml;rpKiwRw;WepUgq;fs; ge;jp 5.1.2 mikthf vjph;fhyj;jpy; nray;jpl;lk; jahhpf;fg;gLk;. 

M. xU elbf;if mwpf;if fhyhz;L mbg;gilapy; jahhpj;jy; kw;Wk; gzpg;ghsh; rigapd; mq;fPfhuj;ijg; ngw;wjd; 
gpw;ghL rk;ge;jg;gl;l epWtdq;fSf;F mtw;iw nfhLj;jy;. 

5.3cs;sf fzf;fha;T 

m. kw;Wk; M.rfy gFpfisAk; ftdpf;f Nghjpa Copah;fs; ,y;iy 

5.4 fzf;fha;Tf; FO 

2015 gzpg;ghsh; rigapy; khw;wk; jpiwNrhpapd; gpujpepjpia fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; jiytuhf epakpj;jJ kw;Wk; fzf;fha;Tf; 
FOtpd; jiyth; gjtptpyfy; xU Gjpa gpujpepjpia epakpg;gjpy; Vw;gl;l fhyjhkjk.; 

5.5 jPh;Tfhzg;glhj fzf;fha;T ge;jp 

ehq;fs; ,g;gbahd jtWfis vjphfhyj;jpy; jtphg;Nghk; kw;Wk; ,g;gbahd tUkjpfis fz;lwpe;J mwtpl xU tpNrl 
FOit Vw;fiNt epakpj;Js;Nshk;. 

6. Kiwikfs; kw;Wk; fl;Lg;ghLfs; 

m. epjpapay; fl;Lg;ghL – ehq;fs; rhpahd fhyj;jpy; thpia nrYj;Jtjw;F mwpTWj;jy; nfhLj;Js;Nshk;. 
jw;NghOJ>tq;fpf;flid nrYj;j $l;Ljjhgdj;jpd; trjp NghjhJs;sJ fhq;Nfrd;Jiwapy; cs;s vkJ 
vz;izj;jhq;fpia cgNahfg;gLj;Jk; ,yq;if ngw;Nwhypak; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jplk; ,Ue;J tUkjpahfTs;s thlifia 
ngw;W flid nrYj;j jPh;khdpj;Js;Nshk;. 

M.epiyahd nrhj;Jf; fl;Lg;ghL – ehq;fs; Vw;fdNt epiyahd nrhj;Jg; gjpNtL jahhpj;Jtpl;Nlhk; kw;Wk; 2016 k; 
Mz;Lf;fhd fzpg;gPl;Lr; rigf; FOit epakpj;Js;Nshk; 

,. fsQ;rpaf; fl;Lg;ghL – Kjy; tUif Kjy; ntspNaw;wk; vd;w Kiwikapd; fPo; vkJ ,Ug;Gf;fis guhkhpg;gJld; 
Kiwahd Gj;jfq;fisAk; ehq;fs; ghJfhf;fpNwhk;. 

<.fld;gl;Nlhh; kw;Wk; fld;nfhLj;Njhh; fl;Lg;ghL-   ,e;jtUkjpahfTs;ij fz;Lgpbj;J mwtpLtjw;F ehq;fs; Vw;fdNt 
xU tpNrl FOit epakpj;Js;Nshk;.ehq;fs; murhq;f epWtdq;fSf;F kl;Lk; Nfs;tp Nfhuy; epge;jidf;F mikthd 
flDf;Nf rPnke;ij toq;GfpNwhk;. 
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